
VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK
GIL TRANSACTION DETAIL REPORT
From Date: 12/31/2017
To Date: 11/29/2018
Selected Accounts: 054-0000-484800
Project: CP-1 012 159th &amp; LaGrange Road

Run Date: 11/29/2018
User: mgleisner
Include Accounts With No Activity

GIL# EFFECTIVE D4 DESCRIPTION VENDOR VENDOR INVOICE# DEBIT

12/31/2017
12/31/2017
12/31/2017
12/31/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
TOTAL

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC

Balance Forward
128072
128093
129430
129000

04/09/2018
04/10/2018
04/10/2018
04/10/2018
05/03/2018
05/14/2018
06/13/2018
06/13/2018
06/13/2018
06/19/2018
07/12/2018
07/31/2018
08/27/2018
09/26/2018

Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
Legal Services - 159th & LaGrange Road I
TOTAL

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Wheatland Title Guaranty Co.
Wheatland Title Guaranty Co.
Wheatland Title Guaranty Co.
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Wheatland Title Guaranty Co.
Wheatland Title Guaranty Co.
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLC

129767/129787
588845
587130
587128
130727/130753
131779/1 31 796
132638
591758
591761
131796
133736/1 33754
134688/1 34875
136124/136137
136893/1 36905

Balance
6,500.00
4,098.00

20.00
15.00

17,540.00
1,060.00

14,460.00
407.00
407.00

10,298.00
21,640.00
23,220.10
16,970.00
20,460.00

137,095.10

054-0000-484800

7,820.00
6,019.05

780.00
820.70

15,439.75

GRAND TOTAL 152,534.85



Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project tmplementation I Region II District 1
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg, Illinois 601S64096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue 0
County: Cook ,

Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

/

WA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

—

January 5, 2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Oriand Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated November 10, 2017 in the
amount of $13839.05 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services tendered in
October, 2017. The covet letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and Is being forwarded to the Village
of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 7054291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, RE.
Region One Engineer

Omolara Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. fwlo encL)
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Ms. Omolara Joimson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Hightvays!District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 601961096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $13,839.05 for professional services rendered through
October2017 in connection tvith the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Job Parcel No. Invoice - Fees 1 Costs Total

0FZ0034 A&8 and TE-A&B;

R90•003-05 0FZ0035 128093 $ 5,525.00 $ 494.05 $ 6,019.05

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 128072 $ 7,820.00 $ - $ 7,820.00

$ 13,839.05

c

LcOx RECEIVED
NOV 142017

LAND ACQUISITION
t17ECHICAGO llDUSTU\ I

November 10, 2017 DEC IS 2017 —

bL 0 ;

ics

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney General
APPROVED

N’PBOVED FOR ?A’NEj’rT f
Amctrnt

dtorneeneraI

Li
%cj

U

One North Franklir Street. 5uile 3200 • Chicago. IC 60f06-ifj lb • Main 31 2,244,6700 • Fax 3 I 2,214,6800 661)1



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duty sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the Legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time:

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Pih

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this \day of , 20j.

IANNEBE’1
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS I

___________________

MssionExpiresO1ig

Notar3 Public

4Fie: 01159997 DOCX /



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: 4a-

SUBSCRiBED and SWORN to before me
this 1t day of , 2O.

Notary P’ublic

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIS ANNE BESWICK

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission ExpIre5 0110812019

(Ffle: 01159999DOCX I I



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavii it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed hercin were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Amanda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and
TN

to before

(FLIe: 01160002.DOCX / )



November 10, 2017

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawvers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

10/02/17 AR Multiple conference with the clerk of the court re status of the record on
appeal; draft third motion for extension and file with court.

1.30 260.00

10/04/17 AR Telephone conference with clerk of appeals division re record on appeal
ready for filing; advise AG and appellate AG of same.

.30 60.00

10/05/17 AR Continued drafting of the appellate brief to include argument regarding
supreme court case law on when parties are obligated to refund excess
compensation.

10/13/17 AR Extensive telephone calls with circuit court appellate division and
appellate court re filing of record on appeal; confirm record has not been
filed due to some error of appellate court; receipt and review of order
allowing final extension for record on appeal.

1.30 260.00

.60 120.00

10/16/17 AR Receipt and review of email with electronic filing; note filing is not of
complete record, but only transcripts; multiple communications between
circuit court and appellate court re questions about record on appeal and
if its been filed; correspondence with Appellate AG re preparation of
table of contents of Record on appeal; preparation of table of contents
for record on appeal.

3.30 660.00

1ILCOX

CIH( A(il • IIUtI(’\

Invoice #
Account #:

125072
901 982.181

LEGAL SERVICES

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 10, 2017
Invoice # 128072

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

10/17/17 AR Forward judgment order of trial court to Appellate AG re discussion that .90 18000
finding in this order inconsistent with prior order that is currently on
appeal and impact of the inconsistent rulings and how to address this
issue on appeal; telephone conferences to both appellate and circuit
appeals courts re status of record on appeal; extensive conference with
circuit court appellate court on status of record.

70/18/17 AR Telephone conferences with appellate court re filing of record on appeal; 7.40 1,480.00
email confirmation of filing of record received; review of record on appeal
to prepare table of contents of record; correspondence with Appellate
AG re preparation of notice of fifing of record to parties pursuant to local
rule.

10/19/17 AR Continued drafting table of contents for record on appeal. 6.30 1,260,00

10/23/17 AR Finalize table of contents of record on appeal; note certain documents 7,80 1560.00
are not included; review rules on how to supplement record and note
lack of clarity in rules on if by motion or efiling; correspondence with
Appellate AG re issue with incomplete record and how to supplement;
research how to supplemental record, including conference with circuit
re clarification of rules; prepare all documents to be filed as
supplemental record, including form document on supplemental record
with circuit court; prepare notice of filing supplemental record, including
identifying all documents to be supplemented; prepare notice of filing of
filing of record on appeal, serve upon other parties with email from
appellate court with links to record on appeal.

10/23/17 CLC Prepare notice of filing of record on appeal, certificate of service and 1.40 140.00
certificate of filing and service; file notice and certificates electronically in
appellate court.

1 0/24/17 AR Receipt and review of appellate court rejection of Local Rule 18 notice .90 180.00
because Court no longer requires; forward to Appellate AG; confirm with
paralegal that notice of supplemental record with copies of records was
served on opposing parties.

10/25/17 KD Upload supplemental record to Illinois Court of Appeals website, as .50 50.00
directed by Civil Appeals Division.

1 0/25/17 AR Correspondence with appellate division of circuit court re supplemental .40 80.00
records; note records must be uploaded and not just efiled; upload
documents for supplemental records.

10/30/17 AR Telephone conference with circuit court appellate division re status of 6.40 1,280.00
accepting files for supplemental records; records not properly uploaded;
prepare new notice of filing for today and upload all appropriate
documents for supplemental records; prepare copy of notice of filing,
request for supplemental record and uploaded documents to opposing
counsel; continue drafting of appetlate brief and facts, including removal
of facts regarding judgment order.

10/30/17 CLC Attention to supplemental record on appeal documents. .50 50.00

3



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 10, 2017
lnvoice# 128072

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

10/31117 AR Telephone contetence with circuit court clerk re preparation of 1.00 200.00
supplemental record; review of upload to determine it report of
proceedings accepted; upload report of proceedings again; revise
statement of facts to account for lack of judgment order entered as of
filing of brief.

TOTALS 40.30 $ 7,820.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $7,820.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelti Paralegal 1.90 10000 190.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 37.90 200.00 7.580.00
Kristin Duewerth Paralegal .50 100.00 50.00
TOTALS 40.30 $ 7,820.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 7,820.00

4



TALKER
ILCOX

1tTOUSEK

t Ar., I..

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of HighwayslDistrict 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOl v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 C 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of ServIces Rendered Hours Amount

10/02/17 AR Correspondence with AG re sur reply motion. .40 80.00

10/03/17 AR Correspondence with the AG re sur reply and edits; revise per AG’s
comments.

10/04117 AR Continued drafting of sur-reply to clarify issue for court regarding
inaccurate statements and purpose of third party motion to quash and
additional argument in defense of any sanctions against IDOT.

10105117 AR Modify sur-reply to include additional exhibit showing file stamped copy
of notice; prepare for filing.

1,30 260,00

1.00 200.00

1.00 200.00

10/05/17 CLC Prepare notice of motion for motion for leave to file sur-reply; prepare 1.10
letter to judge with copy of motion; prepare correspondence to
opposing counsel with motion.

10/10/17 AR Correspondence with IDOT informing it of request for separate invoices
and explanation.

.30 60.00

November 10, 2017

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Invoice #:
Account #:

128093
901982.11

110.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 10, 2017
Invoice #: 128093

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

10/11/17 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re judgment order was not .80 16000
prepared and that parties should address the need for order at next
hearing date; telephone conference with attorney for bank re subject of
next hearing, status of appeal and status of judgment order.

10/16/17 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel lot non-party re provide copies 2.30 460.00
of orders mentioned in brief; scan orders and send to counsel; prepare
for hearing on motion to quash and motion to strike fee petition.

10/17/17 AR Prepare for and attend heating on motion to strike and motion to quash; 6.20 1,24000
hearing was continued for defense counsel to appear; receipt and
review of ruling on motion for entry of judgment order; IDOTs motion is
granted, but an evidentiary hearing is ordered; telephone conference
with attorney for bank re judge’s order and tequirement of evidentiary
heating; note finding in courts order is inconsistent with finding from
prior order vacating law firm; telephone conference with Cook County
Treasurer’s office re preparation of affidavit to certify facts regarding
disbursement of fees for evidentiaty heating; review law on when
collections proceedings can initiate.

10/18/17 MWC Research statutory and case law on post-judgment collections in 1.70 280,50
eminent domain matters, including schedule for collections and pre and
post-judgment interest.

10/19/17 CLC Investigate availability of report of proceedings from old court heating .50 50.00
on Petition to Withdraw; telephone call with court reporter re: ordering
hearing transcript.

10/20/17 MWC Continue post-judgment collection research. 1.30 214.50

10/24/17 AR Draft affidavit for FOIA officer regarding disbursements and facts of 1.80 360.00
how and to whom disbursements were made to dispense with
evidentiary hearing; forward affidavit, court order and email from FOIA
officer to State’s Attorney Lapinski for assistance in getting affidavit
executed.

10/25/17 AR Prepare and conduct extensive hearing on motion to strike and motion 6.90 1,380.00
to quash; conference with opposing counsel after hearing re appeal,
case and discovery regarding Fee Petition; telephone conference with
IDOl re discussion with opposing counsel about case.

10/25/17 CLC Prepare subpoena and rider to opposing counsel; prepare notice of 1.10 110.00
filing of non-party discovery; prepare correspondence to opposing
counsel with order.

10/26/17 AR Analyze and strategize how to handle Fee Petition and the failure of the 1.30 260.00
Defendant to provide legal bills and evidence of costs related to the
case; draft production requests for billing records; correspondence with
State’s Attorney re preparing affidavit to foundation documents
supporting disbursement of PJC funds.

10/26/17 CCC Review and update pleadings; docketing. 1.00 100.00

3



Walker Wilcox_Matousek LLP

November 10, 2017
Invoice#: 128093

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

TOTALS 30.00 $ 5,525.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 5,525.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Matthew W. Casey Associate 3.00 165.00 495.00
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 3.70 100.00 370.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 23.30 200.00 4,660.00
TOTALS 30.00 $ 5,525.00

ADVANCES

Date Description Amount
9/26/17 Transcription fees, Atkinson-Baker mc, 9/26/2017 Reporter’s transcript of court 482.20

proceedings 9-72-17 Reporte?s transcript of court proceedings 9-12-17
10/24/17 Filing fee, Krista Figlewicz, 10/24/2017 Cook County e-ftling fees for October 6-23, 2017 3,95
10/24/17 Filing tee, Krista Figlewicz, 10/24/2017 Cook County e-filing fees for October 6-23, 2017 3.95
10/24/17 Filing fee, Krista Figlewicz, 10/24/2017 Cook County e-filing fees for October 6-23, 2017 3.95

TOTAL ADVANCES $494.05

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $6,019.05

4



ATKINSON-BAKER, INC.
500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR
GLENDALE, CA 91203-4725
800-288-3376, 800-925-5910 fax
www.depo.com

Claim No.:
Insurance Co.:
Insured:
Clients Ref.#1:
Clients Ret.#2:
Adjuster:

j ITEM [ LINE TOTAL
Reporter’s transcript of the $ 482.20
proceedings, taken 917212017.
PAYMENTS

- 5 0.00
I BALANCE DUE $ 482.20j

A service fee at .75% per month will be added to any invoice over 30 days old.

Fold

and tear at this perforation, then return stub with payment.

[ALANCE DUE $ 482.20 ]
11NVOICE NO. ABO9E1O AA
1FIRMNO. 11220101

From: Amanda Ripp
Walker Wilcox MatousekLl.P.
One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-

For Reporter’s transcript of the proceedings, taken
9/1212017.

Remit To: Atkinson-akerjnc.
500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD,
THIRD FLOOR
GCENDALE,’CA 91203-4725

Amanda Ripp
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-

P’ease reter to the Invoice N. and your Firm No. In any corvespondence.
Conlect Khasma Sing son
kslngson©depo,com

INVOICE NO. jABO9E1O M
FIRM NO. 1220101
IN VOICE DATE 09/2612017

DUE UPON RECEIPT

ABI’S Federal ID No.: 95-4189037

Setting Firm: Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
raking Attorney:
Case Name; Dept of Transportation v Greatbanc Trust
Case No.: 06 L 050813

IDOL: I

If you have already paid for this service by COD, then this invoice is for your records only.



Cook County F-File Receipt Page 1 of2

E-File Receipt File Appeal
Print and Save

Trace *: 17EZR.AUL

Filing For:

Name
DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL
PEOPLE STATE IL

Case Name: DEPARTMENTTRANSPORT ii vs. ARCHDIOCESE CHICAGO

Filing Type;

Case Number: 2006.L-050813

Division: CD

Case Typo: CONDEMNATION

DistrIct: 1

Billing Reference: 901902.011

File Date: 10123f2017 3;51:24 PM

Notices will bo electronically served to the following parties:

Party Name Attorney Email
1ST NATL BK CHGO HEIGHT CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR igoedertcranohayman.com
ASHTON DRIVE LLC CRANE HEYMAN SLMON WELCH & CLAR lgosdertcraneheymen.com
GREATBANC TRUST CO CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH 8 CLAR Igoedert@craneheyman.con
KATTOS PETER CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR lgoedei1(crancheyman.com
PETEYS IWO REAL ESTATE LI CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH 8 CLAR i9oedert@craneheyman.com
TRUST #996 CRANE HEYMAN SLMON WELCH & CLAR tgoederticraneheyman.com

The tollowing parties will need to be served by ma Ii:

Party Name Attorney Address City State
1ST NATL BK CHGO H CRANE HEYMAN SqMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, L 03
ARCHDIOCESE CHICAG CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO. L 03
ARCHDIOCESE CHICAGO PRO SE — -

A5HTON SORMAN RICHARD] 3D N LASACLE ST#2550 CHICAGO, C 60 02
NEFICIARIES TRUS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, C 03
NEFICIARIES TRUST 998 PRO SE —

STILLO NASAN NICOLE PRO SE — —

PARTMENT OF TRANSPOR WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP ONE N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO. L 06
PARTMENT TRANSP WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP ONE N FRANKLIN*3200 CHICAGO, 1 06
PARTMENT TRANSP ST I SILVERMAN GREGORY] 3527 RUSSEIT CT NORTHBROOK, C 82
PARIMENT TRANSPO WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEI< CL? ONE N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, L_ 06
PARTMENT TRANSPO MORGAN & MCCLARTY 4400 N WESTERN HWY SOUTHFIECD, MI 4 075
PARTMENT TRANSPORT WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP ONE N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO. L_ 0 606
PARTMENT TRANSPORT I WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP ONE N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, L 60806

TMENT TRANSPORT IL FRANK DAVID L 1 11 LANDWEHR RD NORTHBROOK. C 60052
DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK CL? 0 N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO. L 60606
DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTAT WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP 0 N FRANKLIN3200 CHICAGO, 1 606
GREAT DOMMERMUTH COB INE WEST GENSLER 1 E JEFFERSON AVE2O NAPERVILLE, L 540
GREAT BANK TRUST DOMMERMUTH COB1NE WEST GENSLER PHIL E JEFFERSON#200 NAPERVILLE, L 540
GREATBANC TRUST CO DOMMERMUTH COBINE WEST GENSLER E JEFFERSON AVE200 NAPERVILLE, L_ 40
MARQUETTE CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, C 03
MARQUETTE BANK KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN W WACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO. L_ 06
MARQUETTE BANK AKA CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR S LASALLE #3 705 CHICAGO, L_ 03
MARQUETTE BANK AKA KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN WWACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO, L CS
NEACCEROYLLC PROSE —

PEOPLE STATE CL WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP ONE N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO, L 06
PETEYS iWO REAL ES CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135S LASACLE #3705 CHICAGO, C 03
UNKNOWN OWNERS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S I.ASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, L 3

Documents Uploaded

TWo Description MB
SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD REQUEST Request for Preparation of Supplemental Record on Appeal .287
EXHIBITS Preliminary Just CompensatIon Order 1.294
EXHIBITS Order VesUngTltie f4.034

https;//efile.cookcountyuscourts.comlPrintMisCeltaneousReceipt,aspx?TypeOl3NuilyKs... 10/23/2017



Cook County F-file Receipt Page 2 of 2

EXHIBITS
[EXHIBITS
EXHI5IT5
[JBrrS
FEXHIBITS

lOrder on Dafendanta PefltiDn to Withdraw .554
Order on DOTs Rasponee to Petition to Withdraw .373
Defend ents Response to IDOTs Motion to Determine Applicability .596
Order Regarding Applicability .781
IDOls Motion to File Amendment to Complaint 1.787

EXHIBITS EhIbils to lOOT’s Motion to PHa Amendment to Complaint 785
EXHIBITS Memerandum DecIsion and Order 1.016

Filing Fees

Doscription Amount
Total Foes $0.00
Convenience Fee $295
E.PaymentFee 51.00

IGrand Total $3.95

Continue

htips://efile.cookcountyuscourts.comiPrintMiscdflaneousReceipt.aspx?TypeOl3Nui lyKs... 10/23/2017



Cook County Clerk of the Circuit Court
/ c’—
•‘ : e

bicught to u by USCourts corn

CLERK OP THE CIRCUIT COURT - COOK COUNTY

Law-Ol 70/2312017 3:51:24 PM

Cootc County Receipt
Trace #: 17EZRAUL
Cook County Attorney Code:
COURT DATE:

E-Payment Foe $2.95

Convonlonco Fee $1.00

Grand Total $3.95



Cook County E-fiIe Receipt

Print and Save

Filing Fan

E-FiIe Receipt File Notice

Trace #: 17P04750

Page 1 of2

Cso Name: DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL vs. ARCHDIOCESE CHICAGO

Filing Typo:

Casa Number: 2006L.050813

Division: CD

Case Type: CONDEMNATION

District: 1

Billing Reference: 901982.011

File Data: 10/23/2077 3:42:05 PM

Notices will bo olectronlcally sorvod to the following parties:

Party Name Attorney Email
1ST NATL BK CHGO HEIGHT ZRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoedertcraneheymanccm
ASHTON DRIVE LLC CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoedertcraneheyman.com
GREAT8ANC TRUST CO CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR t9oederttcrancheymancom
KATTO5 PETER CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoeded©cranehsymencom
PETEYS TWO REAL ESTATE CL CRANE HEYMAN SLMDN WELCH & CLAR toedertccraneheyman.com
TRUST #995 CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoedertcranchoyman.com

The following parties will need to be otved by mall:

Party Name Attorney Address CHy Slato Zj2_
r NATL BK CHGO H CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, IC 60603
CHDIOCESE CHICAG CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WEI.CH & CLAR 135 S LASAILE#3705 CHICAGO, IL 60603
CHDIOCESE CHICAGO PRO SE
HTON SORMAN RICHARD] 30 N LASACLE ST#2850 CHICAGO, IL 60602
NEFICIARIES TRUS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 1353 LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO. i 6
NEFICIARIES TRUST 996 PRO SE
STILLO HASAN NICOLE PRO SE
PARTMENT OFTRANSPOR WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP ONE N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO, L
PARTMENTTRANSP WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP E N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, C
PARTMENT TRANSP ST I SILVERMAN GREGORY .1 7 RUSSETr CT NORTHBROOIc, L
PARTMENTTRANSPO WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEX CLP N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO, C
PARTMENT TRANSPO MORGAN & MCCLARTY 0 N WESTERN HWY SOUTHFIELD, MI
PARTMENT TRANSPORT WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO, I.
PARTMENT TRANSPORT I WALKER WiLCOX MATOUSEK CLP N FRANKLIN*3200 CHICAGO,
ARTMENT TRANSPORT IL FRANK DAVID I L.ANDWEHR RD NORThBRODK.

WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP N FRANKUN*3200 CHICAGO. I
WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO,

EAT 0DM MERMUTH COBINE WEST GENSLER E JEFFERSON AVE200 NAPERVILCE
EAT BANK TRUST flOMMERMUTH COBINE WEST GENSLER PHI E ]EFFERSON#200 NAPERVILLE, I
EATBANC TRUST CO DOMMERMUTH COOtNE WEST GENSLER 1 E JEFFERSON AVE200 NAPERVICLE,
OUEUE CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, C
QUEUE BANK KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN W WACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO, C
QUEUE BANK AKA CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO. C

QUETtE BANK AKA KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN 33W WACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO, C
NEAL LEROY LIC PRO SE —

PEOPLE STATE IL WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LCP ON! N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, IL

PETEYS TWO REAL ES CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO IL
UNKNOWN OWNERS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 1355 LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, IL

Documents Uploaded

Title DescrIption MB

INOTICE OP F1LING Notice of FIlIng of Request for Preparation of Supplemental Record on Appeal .076

FilIng Foes

Name
DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL
PEOPLE STATE IL

https:J/efite.cookcountyuscourts.com/PrintMiscellaneousReceipt.aspx?Type=scwilq 1 Pw,,. 10/23/2017



Cook County E-FiIc Receipt Page 2 of 2

I D5crlpUon Amount
Total Fees I $O.QO
Conven;ence Fee $2.95
E.Paym ant Fee 51.00
Grand Total I 53,95

Continue

https://efife.cookcountyuscourts.comfPrintMisceltaneousReccipt.aspx?TypeSCWiTqlPw... 10/23/201?



Cook County Clerk of the Circuit Court

brcught to you by USCourts.com

CLERK OF ThE C]RCUT COURT - COOK COUNTY

Law01 1012:312017 3:42:05 PM

Cook Countr Receipt
Trace#. 17P047S0
Cook County Attorney Code:
COURT DATE:

E-Payment Fee $2.95

Convonlence Foe $1.00

Grand Total 53•95



Cook County E-file Receipt Page 1 of 2

E-FHe Receipt File Appeel
PrInt and Savo

Trace #; 17Q11M6

Filing For

IName
JDEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL
t!cPcE STATE IL

Case Namo: DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT IL vs. ARCHDIOCESE CHICAGO
Filing Type:

Case Number; 2006-L-05a81

Division: CD

Case Type: CONDEMNATION

District: I

Billing Reference: 901982.011

File Date: 1012312017 337:17 PM

Notices will be electronically served to the following parties:

Party Name Attorney Email
1ST NATL BK CHGO HEIGHT RANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR igoedert@craneheyman.com
ASHTON DRLVE CLC CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CI.AR tgoederl@cranaheymgn.com
GREATBANC TRUST CO RANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoedertccaneheyman.com
KATtOS PETER CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoadert*craneheymen.coni
PETEYS TWO REAL ESTATE LC RANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR tgoedert©craneheyman.com
TRUST #996 CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR eoedert@craneheyman.com

The following parties will need to be served by mall;

Party Mama Attorney Address City State Z
I ST NATL BK CHGO H CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, IL 60603
ARCHDIOCESE CHICAG CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, IL 60603
ARCHDIOCESE CHICAGO PRO SE — —

ASHTON SORMAN RICHARD] 30 N LASACLE STX2BSO CHICAGO, IL 60602
BENEFICIARIES TRUS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 1355 LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, IL 60603
BENEFICIARIES TRUST 995 PRO SE
CASTILLO HASAN NICOLE PRO SE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP E N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, C
DEPARTMENT TRANSP WALKER WiLCOX MATOUSEK LLP E N PRANKL(N#3200 CHICAGO. I
DEPARTMENT TRANSP ST I SILVERMAN GREGORY 1 7 RUSS ElT CT NORThBROOK, L

PARTMENTTRANSPO WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK CLP FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, C
PARTMENTTRANSPO MORGAN & MCCLARTY N WESTERN HWY SOUTHFIELD, MI 4
PARTMENT TRANSPORT WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP FRANXLIN#3200 CHICAGO, L
PARTMENT TRANSPORT I WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP NE N FRANKLINN3200 CHICAGO. C
PARTMENT TRANSPORT IL FRANK DAVID L 211 LANDWEHR RD NORTHBROOK. L
IARTMENT TRANSPORT IL WALKER WiLCOX MATOUSEK LLP NE N_FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO, L
PARTMENTTRANSPORTAT WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LIP NE N FRANKLIN#3200 CHICAGO. C
EAT DOMMERMUTH COBINE WEST GENSCER 111 E JEFFERSON AVE200 NAPERVILLE, C
EAT BANK TRUST DOMMERMUTH COSINE WEST GENSLER PHIL I1IE JEFFERSON#200 NAPERVILLE. C
EATBANC TRUST CO DOMMERMUTH COSINE WEST GENSLER Ill E JEFFERSON AVE200 NAPERVILCE. L_ 4
RQUETrE CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135S LASACLE #3705 CHICAGO, L
RQUEUE BANK KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN 333 WWACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO, L
RQUEUE BANK AKA CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, L_
RQUETtE BANK AKA KELLY OLSON MICHOD DEHANN 333W WACKER DR 2000 CHICAGO, C
AC LEROY CLC PRO SE —

PEOPLE STATE IL WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP ONE N FRANKCIN#3200 CHICAGO, C
PETEYS TWO REAL ES CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE#3705 CHICAGO, L
UNKNOWN OWNERS CRANE HEYMAN SIMON WELCH & CLAR 135 S LASALLE #3705 CHICAGO, L_

Documents Uploaded

Title Description

ISUPPLEMENTAL RECORD REQUEST Request tar Preparation of Supplemental Record on Appeal t.287 I
Filing Fees

https://efile.cookcountyuscourts.comi’PrintMiscellancousReceipt.aspx?Type=PsqkqDAH... 10/23/2017



* Cook County Eflie Receipt Page 2 of 2

I Description I Amount
Total Fees $0.00
Convenience Foe $2.95
E.Payment Fee $1.00
Grand Total $3.95

Continue

https://efiie.cookcountyuscourts.com/PrintMiscelIaneousReceipt.aSpX?TYPePSqkqDAH... 10/23/2017



‘4

Cook County Clerk of the Circuit Court

-- bmught to yi by USCourts.rn

CLERK OF THE CIRCUiT COURT - COOK COUNTY
Lew-Ol 10/23/2017 :37:17 PM

Cook County Receipt
Trace/: 17Q1JA86
Cook County Attorney Code:
COURT DATE:

E-Payment Fee $2.95

Convenience Foe $1.00

Grand Total $3.95



illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court! Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook 32

Job No.: R-90-003-05 0

Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

WA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
,9C?

Februaryl,2018

Ms. BarbOBhen °

Village of Oiland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Ortand Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find covet letter/statement dated December 6, 2017 in the amount
of $1,600.70 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services tendered in
November, 2017. The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent
domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and Is being forwarded to the
Village of Ortand Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka ((DOT).

Should you have any questions or requite additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 7054297.

Very truly yours.

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara Johnso
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. fwIo encL)



December 6, 2017

RECEIVED

liii JAN 1 2018 LZAND ACQUISITION
illinois Dept. at I ranSpartatian

Office of Iha Chief Counsel

O1V ,h€JL

F U U N 1) E R S

William P. Bfla
zobcrt n Conlon

Edward P Gibbons

Cclcstc M king
Gary C LoCkwood

raul F Malousek

David E walker
Mark 0. Wilcos

Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0fZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $1,600.70 for professional services rendered through
November 2017 in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Job Number Parcel Number Invoice

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; CFZOO3S 129000

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 129430

Total

820.70

780.00

1,600.70

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney General
APPROVED

Sharon Elseman
Chief, Land Acquisition Bureau

p iat Assistant Attorn ‘General

APPROVED FOR PAYMEJr %,7’ /
Amount: $JD strict 1 u e

By:

CHICAGO • flOUsTO\

‘ECEIVE
JIN 0 5 2U8

Fees
340.00
780.00

•1

j Expense

F 480.70

Assistant Attorney General

vii

Iii fl’l dOne North franklin Strect. Suile 3200 chkago. IL 6060636 ID • Main 31 2.244.6700 • Ia 3) 2.244.6ItOt) 6l0I rii,ri



STATE OF ILLTNOIS )
)SS

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Amanda Ripp

SUBCRIBED and SWOR}1 to before me
this Li W day of ‘t)U..rrt ,20 i 7.

LL
Notary Pu lic

(File: O116OOOZ.DOD f



STATE Of ILLiNOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of fees and Reimbursab]e Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: 4

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this ç 4- day of ‘t)QL[rrfr- , 20j7.

ry
.

NOTARY PUBliC, STATE OF ILliNOISMYcommls&onEzPmrn1oeJ

(File; 0115 99 9. DOcX I



STATE OF ILLTNOI$ )
) 55

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services abovestated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

ftirther, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

tJi1&O. jShoot

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this (fW day of , 2017

IiWi
Notary-Public

{FiIe: 01Th9997.000( / )



Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg. IL 60196-1096

One North Franklin Sb-eeL
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312,244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

11/01/17 AR Telephone conferences with circuit court re supplemental record and
status; contact tomorrow to confirm receipt.

11/02/17 AR Telephone conference with circuit court re receipt of supplemental record;
telephone conference with appellate court re preparation of motion to
supplement; draft motion to supplement record with order.

1 1/08/17 CLC Prepare notice of filing for motion to supplement the record and electronic
files; file motion and accompanying documents etectromcally in appellate
court; prepare correspondence to opposing counsel with documents.

11/09/17 AR Conference with circuit court re exemption for payment of preparation of
record/supplemental record; exemption confirmed.

11/30/17 AR Telephone conference from appellate court re motion to supplement
record denied, but to resubmit now that record is available; draft motion to
supplement the record; prior motion to extend brief to 12120 granted.

11130/17 CLC File motion to supplement electronically in appellate court.

.40 80.00

1.20 240.00

tOO 100.00

.30 60.00

1.30 260.00

.40 40.00

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

4.60 $ 780.00

$ 780.00

EK
Lu.

December 6, 2017

Invoice #:
Account #:

129430
901982.181

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

December 6, 2017
Invoice#, 129430

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 140 100.00 14000
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 320 200.00 640,00
TOTALS 4.60 $ 780.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 780.00

3



Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOT v, GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312.244.6800
www.wwrnlawvers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Date y DescrIption of Services Rendered Hours Amount

11/10/17 AR Receipt and review of email with attachments from bank’s counsel re
evidence of pay off amount for loan; discuss that information cannot be
stipulated to and that an affidavit to lay the foundation must be presented.

.40 80.00

11/20/17 AR Extended telephone conference with counsel for the bank re evidentiary
hearing and obtaining affidavits in lieu or hearing; status of appeal.

.50 100.00

11/28/17 AR Appear for status on case and for setting evidentiary hearing. .50 16000

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

1.70 $ 340.00

$ 340.00

December 6, 2017

Invoice #:
Account #:

129000
901982.11

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 1.70 200.00 34000
TOTALS 1.70 $ 340.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

lDecember6, 2017
Invoice #. 129000

ADVANCES

Date Description Amount
10123117 Transcription fees, Veritext Corp. 10/23/2017; Attendance fee for hearing befote Judge 757,50

White on October 17, 2017.
11/20/17 Transcription fees, Veritext Corp. 11/20/2017 Attendance fee, hearing before Judge White 165.70
11/30117 Transcription fees, Veritext Corp. 4/18/2017; Attendance fee for hearing before Judge 157,50

White on April 18, 2017 (Original date of invoice: 4/1 8(1 7).

TOTAL ADVANCES $480.70

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 820.70

3



MAIL CHECK TO PAYEE

‘VXTALKER
V Tncox

“V 1\ KATOUSEK
IVILLP

(For Accounting Use Only)
Vendor #

$157.50
Circle
Amount Type: Payment I jAdvance

RETURN CHECK To

CHECK REQUEST FORM
Receipts/Invoices are requited for items over $25 -—

Payee: VERITEXT -

Address: P.O. BOX 71303
Address:

___________________________

City/St/Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60694-1303
Date: 12/4/2017

Attorney Code:
Invoice #: CHI3 130681

Invoice Date: 10/23/20 17

Circle Payment Terms: Due Immediately Due By:

IChent lAttomey Code I Matter lAmaunt ()
1901982 11 $157.50

‘Firm Account lAttomey Code Office
- ]Amount ()

I
Do not use this form far Travel & Business Dev/Ciierit Entertainment.
Description: Attendance fee for hearing before Judge White on 10/17/2017

,7\

12/4/2017
Signature Date

Approval Date

Petty Cash Received by ($50 or less)

(For Accounting Use Only)
GL # Amount Initials

,O



Veritext Corp
Midwest Region
1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000
Chicago IL 60606
Tel 312.442.9087 Fax. 312442.9095
Fed. Tax ID: 20-3132569

VERITEXT
LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Bill To: Amanda RIpp, Esq
Walker Wilcox Malousek, LLP
I N Franklin St
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL, 60606-3610

Case: lltinos Dept of Transportation v. Grealbanc Trust Company

]ob#: 27102791 Job Date: 10/1712017 I Delivery. Normal

BIlling Atty: Amanda Ripp. Esq.

Location: Daley Center

50 W Washington St Room 2503 I Chicago, IL 60601

Sched Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esq I Walker Wilcox Malousek, LLP

Witness Description Units Quantity Price Amount

Hearing Attendance Fee- Hearing 1 1.00 5157.50 5157.50

Notes: Invoice Total: 515760

‘ Payment: 50 00
‘ Credit: SO 00

.,1,

Interest: 50 00

Balance Due: S157.50

TERuS Paynbia upon rocoipt. Accounts 30 day5 past dun will boar a tinanco chro of I 5 per mcxih AccounI unpuid oflor 50 days nruo to pay all colloclon costs,
ncud.i’g inauonablo atIoxrloy’u boo, Contact us to corract payment otrots. No ndiuslmonh wi bu maxiu xltxxt 90 Jays. Fox moro informatIon on chrgo relluiJ to out sorvicos
ploasa consult htlpllwww.vatibcst camIsorxricosloll’serslco&soNlcus’lntormotian

THIS INVOICE IS 42 DAYS PAST DUE, PLEASE REMIT - THANK YOU

I

To pay online, go to
www.veritext.com

Vccilexb Occepis all major credit cards
(American Espross, Masborcard, Visa, Discover)

Please remit payment to:
Veritext

P.O. Box 71303
Chicago IL 60694-1303

invoice #:

Job #:

Invoice Date:

Balance:

CHI31 30681

271 0279

10/2312017

$157.50

Invoice It:

invoice Date:

Balance Due:

CHI31 30681

10/2312017

5157,50
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Veritext Corp
Midwest Region
1 North FranklinStreet, Suite 3000 LEGAL SOLUTIONS
Chicago IL 60606
Tel. 31 2.442 9087 Fax 312.442.9095
Fed. Tax ID 20-3132569

Bill To: Amanda Ripp, Esq Invoice #: CH12943394
Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
I N Franklin

Invotce Date: 411812017

Suite 3200 Balance Due: $157.50
Chicago, IL, 60606-3610

Case: Department of Transportation v. Great Banc Trust Co

Job #: 259723Sf Job Date: 4118/2017 Dehvery: Norma

Billing Atty: Anianda Ripp, Esq

Location: Daley Centet

50 West Washington Room 2503 Judge White CH.cago, IL
60601

Sched Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esq. I Walker Wilcox Matousek, LIP

Witness Description Amount

Hearing Professonal Attendance 5157 50

Notes: invoice Total: 5157 50

Payment: 50.00

Credit: 50 00

Interest: 50.00

Balance Due: 5157 50

TERMS: Payobit ipon wcoipc Accounts 30 days past duo wx boar flnance chatQo oil S4 par ,i’onth Account, unpaId oIler 00 days apr00 ID pay a colinclion costs.
incudin roasOnOblo Oltarnay’s laos Conloct uc I: correct paymont arrors Na aduslmeats will bo mactO flor 0 days. Fur riraro rrrtormatbn cci chsncs rlnled to oat sc,vCcs
puaso cocoull hl1p)Ivrw sorivat,a’urvtcosatservlcosI5crwras.niormation

THIS INVOICE IS 230 DAYS PAST DUE, PLEASE REMIT - THANK YOU

Invoice #: CH12943394
Please remit payment to:To pay online, go to Veritext job 1: 2597235

www.veritext.com P.O. BOX 71303 Invoice Date: 4/18/2017
Verilest accepts all major credit cards Chicago IL 60694-1 33

Balance’ Si 57.50
lAmerican Express, Mastercard, Visa, OIsovtrr)



Veritext Corp
MidwestRegion

. VERITEXI1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000

_________

Chicago IL 60606 LEGAL SOLUTIONS
Tel. 372,442.9087 Fax. 312.442.9095
Fed. Tax ID: 20-3132569

Bill To: Amanda Ripp, Esq. Invoice #: CH13140771
Watker Wilcox Matousek, LLP Invoice Data: 10/31/20171 N Franklin St
Suite 3200 Balance Due: $165.70
Chicago, IL, 60606-3610

Case The Department of Transportation of the State of Illinois, etc. v. Third Party: Holland & Knight LLP
‘ Greatbanc Twst Co., Et Al.

BIiIlng No.: 54478900303Job #: 179185 )Job Date: 4/13)2011 I Delivery: Normal
Billing At-ty: Amandn Rlpp, Esq.
Location: Daley Center

50 West Washington I Room 2503 Judge White I Chicago, IL
60603

Sched Afty: RIchard Redmond, Esq. I Holland & Knight LLP

“tAfltnes___ DescrlpUon .44 Un1t ‘QUan JPçe Aniount

Transcript-Hearing Page 34.00 $4.05 $137.70
Hearing —-——-—— —

Electronic DelIvery and Handling Package 1.00 $28.00 $28.00

Notes: ,Inyö.o: $165.70

$0.00

$0.00
__$Jitátât $0.00

..? ‘Esbnc Due: $165.70
TERMS: Payable upon receipt. Acoounts 30 days past due we bear a ltnwice charo of 1.5% par month. Accounts unpaid alter 90 days a9tae to pay all collection costs,
hidudlng reasonable at1omes fees, Contact I.e to correct payment errors. No adjustments will be made alter 90 days. For more Information on cflarge, related to ots ;mvicos
poaae consult httpi!w.veriiext.com1ser’icesIah.aer’vIceelaervtcee.intorma5an

invoice #: CK13140771
To pay onIine go to

Please re,1It43a,rent to:
Job #: 179185

www.veritext.com P.O. Box 71303 Invoice Date: 10/31/2017
Ventext accepts all major credit cards Chicago IL 60694-1303

Balance’ $16570(American Express, Mastercard, Visa, Discover)



1]Thids Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Pro]ect Implementation I Region I/ Oistrict I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94 Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Marchl,2018
S,’.

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Epclólease flnccover letterlstatement dated January 17, 2016 in the amount
c1 $6,500.00 frori-’alker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in
December, 2O’r. The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent
donpceedings for the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the
Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOl).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara ]oh n
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o end)



Dear Ms. Johnson:

F 0 L 0 t

wilbam P BtIa

Robert P. Cordon

Edward P. Gibbons

Ceteste M King

Gary L. Lockwood

Paul F. Malousek

David E walker

Mark 0. Wilcox

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $6,500.00 for professional services rendered through
December 2017 in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I Job. Parcel Invoice Fees Expenses Total

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035 129787 $ 3,360.00 $ - $ 3,360.00

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 129767 $ 3,140.00 $ - $ 3,140.00

$ 6,500.00

CHICAGO • HOUSTON

January 17, 2018

Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chielof Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
tlhnois Department olTransportation
Division of [IighwaysDistrict I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0fZ0035

RECEIVED
J1 ‘U1

LAND ACQUiSIION

ECEftrED
FEB 0 8 U1d

ATTQfry CEIE
Ad UISjTicp,j EUjtij

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney Geneta

Sharon Eisemafl

Chet, Land AcqUiSit0fl BuyeaU

Assistant Attorney General

r

.
One North Franklin Street. Suite 3200 • chicago. ii 6060ti-Jf1 0 • Main 312 2446700 • Fax 312 244 6600 6801 tI U



STATE OF tLLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The cindeisigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being lirst duly sworn, deposes and states that she

peribrmcd the legal scrviccs abovc-statcd in the time stawd, or the services have been pcrlbrrncd

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement olFees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Alfidavit it attached is a true and collect representation olsaid services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified cuc or cases and were necessary therelore.

By:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this day of________________ 2Oj.

IZZZOZS
NotarS Public LMyComonExpisO1IO8I2O1J

1F1k1: 011S9999 DOCX /)



STATE OI ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OP COOK )

Fhe undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that sl:c

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Rcimbursabte Expenses

to which this Aftidavit it attached is a trttc and correct representation of said services and time;

further. that the epenscs detailcd herein were incurred or cpcnded in the prosecution of the

identitied case or cases and were necessary therefore.

SL]I3SCRII3LI) and SWORN to before me
this day 20j.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOIS
My Commission Expires 0110W2019

U’U !‘U& 4LL_\ç

Notary Public

(FilL 01159997 DCCX /



SlAi’f: t)E ILLiNOIS

COUNYY OF COOK
) SS

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being flrst duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the sen’ices have been performed

under her supcrtision and directions: and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct rcpresentation of said services and time:

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or cxpcnded in the prosecution of the

idcntificd case or cases and were necessary therefore.

A ç LiV 1

Amanda Ripp -

____________

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this 7 dayof , 2Oj.

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARtS ANNE 8ESWICK

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commssiori Expires 0110812019

(Fk Ot1OCO2.DOCX)



p.LKER
1ILCOX

— TOUSEK
LLP

One North Frankhn Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312.244,6800
www.wwmlawvers.com

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: 1DOT v, Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034

LEGAL SERVICES

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

12/01/17 AR Receipt and review of response to motion to supplement record with
issue regarding being identified as a “party; correspondence with other
parties who have not appeared as to why motion was not served upon
them.

.30 6000

12/04/17 AR Prepare documents for Appendix; draft table of contents for appendix;
prepare table of contents for supplemental record on appeal.

.80 16000

12/05/17 ASP Review and analyze appellate brief and confer with A. Ripp re: same. 1.40 280.00

12/05/17 AR Telephone conference with Appellate Court re status of accepting
supplemental record and disclosure of panel of justices; review opening
brief per Pritchard comments and edits; review rule for briefing schedule
in light of granting of motion for extension.

150 30000

12/06/17 AR Continued drafting revisions per Pritchard suggestions; forward to AG for
review.

3.20 640.00

1 2/07/17 AR Review of case law regarding jurisdiction and when a party voluntarily
jurisdiction of the court based upon argument made by law firm that
there is no jurisdiction for it to be ordered to return funds.

1.30 260.00

CHI( AGt) • IIflt.STC1\

January 16, 2018

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Invoice #:
Account #:

129767
901982.181

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek EL?

January 16, 2018
lnvoice# 129767

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

12/08/17 AR Receipt and review of correspondence from AG re additional time; draft .70 140 00
motion to extend time to file opening brief due to status of supplemental
record; receipt and review of supplemental record being filed; office
conference with clerk re not to fire motion in light of receiving record

12/1 1/17 AR Prepare revised motion for additional time in light of supplemental record 2.80 560 00
being filed and request time due to AGs unavailabitity; prepare Table of
Contents for Supplemental Record; review opening brief and include
citations to supplemental record.

12/13/17 AR Confirm with appellate court receipt of motion to extend, correspondence 60 120.00
with Appellate AG re the filing of motion and reasons. status of motion
and status of reviewing appellate brief and appenthx.

12114/17 AR Receipt and review of edits from AGrs office on appellate brief. .40 80.00

12/15/17 AR Draft edits by AG to opening brief. 2.20 440 00

12/18/17 CLC Review and update appellate pleadings index and fite 1 00 100.00

TOTALS 16.20 $ 3,140.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 3,140.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 1.00 700,00 10000
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 1.40 200.00 280.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 13.80 200.00 2760.00
TOTALS 16.20 $ 3,740.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 3,140.00

3



January 16, 2018

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312.244.6800
www.wwrntawyets.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re. US Rte. 6 lOOT v. GreatBanc Ttust Co. It
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

12/04/17 AR Correspondence with State’s Attorney re status of executing affidavit on 30
disbursement of PJC funds.

12/06/17 AR Review status of subpoena for billing records of prior law firm; review
draft discovery to owners for same information: strategy to issue
production request until after third party produces same documents.

12/18/17 AR Receipt and review of changes to affidavit from Treasurer’s office for use
for apportionment of refund hearing; draft motion to strike costs in fee
petition because unrelated to defense of the complaint.

12/19/17 AR Correspondence and telephone conference with treasurer’s office re
revisions to affidavit and discussion of additional changes prior to
execution; continued drafting of motion to strike costs in fee petition.

12/19/17 CLC Prepare notice of filing and affidavit for circuit court filing

.30 60.00

4.20 840.00

2,40 480.00

40 4000

12/20/17 AR Continue drafting of motion to strike costs: including background of facts
and discovery

240 480.00

. (.IfI( AGo • Ito,

Invoice #.
Account #

129787
90198271

LEGAL SERVICES

60.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

January 16, 2018
Invoice #: 129787

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

12/21117 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for bank re status of submission; 1.70 34000
forward submission; continue draft of motion to strike costs; research
case law regarding failure to answer request to admit facts.

12127/17 AR Receipt and review of submission from Bank re apportionment hearing, 3.90 780.00
review of exhibits to confirm validity of evidence to establish loan;
continued drafting of motion to strike costs in fee petition,

12/28/17 AR Continue drafting motion to strike costs unrelated to complaint and 1.40 28000
abandonment.

TOTALS 17.00 $ 3,360.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 3,360.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal .40 100.00 4000
Amanda Ripp Of Counset 16.60 200.00 3,320.00
TOTALS 17.00 $ 3,360.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 3,360.00

3



.1/f’

Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project hnplementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUiSITION
Route: US6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Match 26, 2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find Invoice #588845 dated March 13, 2018 in the amount of
$4,098.00 from Wheatland Title Guaranty Company. This invoice is being
forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment. The invoice covets the
expense of title commitments, ALTA policies and cost of insurance for the
above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Wheatland Title Guaranty Company,
attention Ms. Barb Olliges. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara Johnso
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (wto encL)
Ms. Barb Olliges (w/o end.)



INVOICE #: 588845 tnvoice Date: 03/13/2018

INVOICE
(Please reference INVOICE # on payment)

Wheatland Title Company
105 W. Veterans Parkway

Yorkville, Illinois 60560
(630) 892-2323

FEIN 36-3576897

TO:
Illinois Department of Transportation 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

WTG File Number: OPK-CO-3419.0
Title Effective Date: 12/27/2006
Section: 21
Township: 36N
Range: 12E

Customer Reference(s):
Project: 159th and LaGrange Road
Purchase Order Number: 26835
Job Number. R-90-003-05
Parcel: 0FZ0035; 0FZ0034
Owner: People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation

Tax Parcel Number: 27-21-201-003(pt); 27-21-201-OO2fpt)

ALTA Title Policy (CO-3419 & CO-3414) $150.00
Illinois Title Policy Fee $3.00
Cost of Insurance $3,945.00
TOTAL COST $4,098.00

WTC.171 1.A020



Illinois Department of Transportation
DivisIon of Highways/DIstrict 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, IllinoIs 60196-1096

February 28, 2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find Invoice #587130 dated February 8, 2018 in the amount of
$20.00 from Wheatland Title Guaranty Company. This invoice is being
forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the
expense of title commitments, ALTA policies and cost of insurance for the
above-referenced parcel.

Please submit your remittance directly to Wheatland Title Guaranty Company,
attention Ms. Barb Olliges. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Detka (wlo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. fwIo end.)

BUREAU
Route:
Location:
County:
Job No,:
Parcel:

OF LAND ACQUISITION
US 6
US 45 to 94th Avenue
Cook
R-90-003-05
0FZ0034

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
RegioOje Engineer

Omolara Jc
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition



INVOICE #: 587130 Invoice Date: 02/08/2018

INVOICE
(Please reference IN VOICE # on payment)

Wbea(Iand Title Company
105W. Veterans Parkway

Yorkville, Illinois 60560
(630) 892-2323

FEIN 36-3576897

TO:
lllinois Department of Transportation 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

WTG File Number: OPK-CO-3414.0
Title Effective Date: Not Applicable
Section: 21
Township: 36N
Range: 12E

Customer Reference(s):
Project: 159th and LaGrange Road
Purchase Order Number: 26635
Job Number: R-90-003-05
Parcel: 0FZ0034
Owner: People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation

Tax Parcel Number: 27-21-201-OO2fpt)

Copy Fees $14.00
Copy Service Fee $6.00
(Requested by Catherine Cifonelli)

TOTAL COST $20.00



illinois Department of Transportabon
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, IllInois 607 96-7 096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel: 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

February 28, 2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find Invoice #587128 dated February 8, 2018 in the amount of
$15.00 from Wheatland Title Guaranty Company. This invoice is being
forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the
expense of title commitments, ALTA policies and cost of insurance for the
above-referenced parcel.

Please submit your remittance directly to WheaUand Title Guaranty Company,
attention Ms. Barb O]Iiges. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or requite additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

By:
Omolara Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (wlo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o end.)



INVOICE #: 587128 Invoice Date: 02108/2018

INVOICE
(Please reference INVOICE # on payment)

Wheatland Title Company
105 W. Veterans Parkway

Yorkville, Illinois 60560
(630) 892-2323

FEIN 36-3576897

TO:
Illinois Department of Transportation 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumbutg, IL 60196-1096

WG File Number: OPK-CO-3419.0
Title Effective Date: Not Applicable
Section: 21
Township: 36N
Range: 12E

Customer Reference(s):
Project: 159th and LaGrange Road
Purchase Order Number: 26835
Job Number: R-90-003-05
Parcel: 0FZ0035
Owner: People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation

Tax Parcel Number: 27-21-201 -003(pt); 27-21-201 -002(pt)

Copy Fees $12.00
Copy Service Fee $3.00
(Requested by Catherine Cifonelli)

TOTAL COST 815.00

WTC 1711.A020



Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region 1! District I
201 West Center Court! Schaumburg1 Illinois 60196-1056

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0fZ0034 and 0FZ0035 j

—

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

2O

Aprillt,2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Odand Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Otland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated February 16. 2018 in the amount
of $ 17,540.00 from Walker. Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in January
2018. The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village
of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOl).

Should you have any questions or requite additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (wlo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esg. (w/o end.)



I ) C N I) C R S

William p. nila
Robert P. conlon

EdWard ft Gibbons

CcIstc M. King

Gary L LoCkwoOd

Paul F. Malousek

David £ Walker
rtark 0. Wilcox

Ms. Ornolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $1 7,540.00 for professional services rendered through
January 201$ in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Job No. Parcel No. Invoice Date Fees Costs Total
0FZ0034 A&B and

R90-003-05 TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035 - 130753 2/9/2018 $ 12,680.00 $ - 12,680.00
R90-003-05 0FZ0034 130727 2/9/2018 $ 4,860.00 $ - $ 4,860.00

$ 17,540.00

1 have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney General
PROVED

Bureau

District 1 StgT1tuf

* 324

CfIICAGO • HOUSTON

february’ 16, 2018

RECVED
Ft 22Z018

iMD CQUSTiON

MAR 2 1 ui

I TOt ti&L’3 m:
LAND AOUtsrnoJ iu

(t,irtt (,tfLlcL4.i

Assistant Attorney General

Special Assistant Attorney General

%& 479]/APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Amount: $‘7, ‘(IL?

1ft l ri (,IiI\
.AIs) iIdOne North Franklin Street. Suite 3200 Chicago. IL 60606.3610 • Main 312.244.6700 • FaX 31 2.244.6600 6801



STATE Of ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

ftWL/) %dr.MtL

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this Jtt1 day of________________ 2OiL.

Nota-y PubIic

(FIe: 0115 9997.00 DC!



STATE OF ILLNOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. $chaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

fUrther, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: %:*

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this daY oLRY’MJj ,201L.

(FICIALSMM

__________________________

MAR!SANNE8ESWICK
ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOISotry PubIic

{FIIe: 01159999.DOCX / )



STATE Of ILLTNOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Amanda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this J1.0W’ day of , 2Ojf. OFFICIAL SEAL

I MARISANNEBESWICK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commission Expires 01 (OB/2019
V I “G-’JA 6n u

NotaryPublic

(File: 01160002.OQCX I I



LATOUSEK
LI-p

February 9, 2018

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034

Date

1 2/11/1)D

Description of Services Rendered

Finalize and file PlaintifffAppellants Motion for Extension of Time to File
Opening Brief.

Hours Amount

.70 70.00

1102/18 AR Correspondence with AG and Appellate AG re status of appeal brief and
table of contents.

.40 80.00

1/03/18 AR Receipt and review of edits to appellate brief from AG; make edits;
telephone conference with AG re argument regarding attorney fees and
how to address in brief.

1/04/18 AR Continue edits and revisions to brief; correspondence with AG and
Appellate AG re brief and issues with arguments; receipt and review of
order granting extension.

1.80 360.00

2.30 460.00

1I08/18 AR Correspondence with AG and Appellate AG re review of brief, table of
contents and arguments and issue about attorney fees; office
conference with Pritchard re statutory reference to attorney fees and
discussion if it should be included in appellate brief; correspondence with
Sank’s counsel te status of owner’s appeal and that nothing has
occurred.

1.70 340.00

1/16/18 AR Correspondence and conference with AG and Appellate AG re appellate
brief and to seeking motion to stay appellate proceedings; review case
law regarding finality of final judgment order vs. judgment order.

2.30 460.00

kLKER
IILCOXv]

I IlIC AGo • Unto ro)\

Invoice #:
Account #:

130727
901 982.7 81

LEGAL SERVICES

2



___________________________

Walker Wilcox Matousek LEP

February 9, 2018
lnvoice#: 130727

Date Description ot Services Rendered Hours Amount

1/17/18 AR Draft motion for stay of appellate proceedings until entry of Judgment 5.40 1080.00
Order per Appellate AG request; analysis of New Century and Heritage
to ensure motion does not impact calculation of interest on award if FJO
is considered nnonfinal,u

1/18/18 AR Receipt and review of edits of motion to stay; correspondence with 2.30 460.00
Appellate AG re questions on edits: make additional edits to motion to
stay regarding facts and case law holdings.

1/19/18 AR Continued review of edits to motion to stay; draft certification with factual 3.30 660.00
information.

1122/18 AR Review of edits to motion; modify and discuss with Appellate AG; finalize 2.10 420.00
motion to stay; draft certification of service; prepare for service.

1/22/18 CCC Prepare and combine electronic flies of motion documents; file motion to .50 50.00
stay appeal electronicatly and verify filing.

1/23/18 AR Receipt and review of response to motion to stay; forward to Appellate .90 180.00
AG; discussion re response brief and status of appellate brief.

1/26/18 AR Receipt and review of ruling on motion to stay; forward to AG and .30 60.00
Appellate AG.

1/30/16 AR Receipt and review of Motion for Extension to File Record on behalf of .50 100.00
property owners; forward to AG and Appellate AG re discussion and if a
response is needed.

1/31/18 AR Review of ARDC website re complaint filed against owner’s counsel; .40 80.00
teLephone message from owners counsel; continued conferences with
AG and Appellate AG re owner’s motion for extension.

TOTALS 24.90 $ 4,860.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 4,860.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal .50 100.00 50.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 23.70 200.00 4,740.00
Kristin Duewerth Paralegal .70 100.00 70.00
TOTALS 24.90 $ 4,860.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $4,860.00
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One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, tL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmjawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re US Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

Draft response to Bank’s submission regarding exemption/exceptions to
participating in the Refund.

1108/18 ASP Analyze draft of 1001s motion in response to Marquette Bank’s motion .80 160.00
regarding refund obligation.

1/08/18 ASP Analyze IDOl’s response to Marquette Bank’s motion regarding refund .80 160.00
responsibitity.

1/08/18 AR Review response to Bank’s submission for evidentiary hearing on refund; 1.10
office conference with Pritchard re argument and if argument regarding
exceptions to pro-rata return rule should be included and if including
argument is conceding position on appeaL

1/09/18 ASP Analyze IDOT’s response to Banks motion regarding responsibility to 1.70
refund and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

1JALKER
IJLCOX

t III A(,,; iIt)L 1fl\

February 9, 2018

Invoice #:
Account #:

130753
901982.71

1/02/18 AR 4.90 980.00

220.00

340,00
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Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

February 9, 2018
Invoice #: 130753

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

1/09/18 AR Office conference with Pritchard re response to Bank’s statement 4.70 940.00
regatding arguments to not participate in refund and how to draft
response to that statement that protects DOT and IDOls position on
appeal regarding law firms on orders of withdrawal, including review and
discussion of Supreme Court cases of New Century and Heritage Bank,
discussion of how to draft order that may represent Bank’s interest of
seeking participate of refund on condition other parties failure to make
the full refund to DOT; revise response brief to Bank’s submission;
updated judgment order to be entered by court; prepared documents for
filing.

1/09)18 CLC Prepare notice of filing for Department’s response to Bank’s submission, .40 40.00
prepare email to opposing counsel with documents.

1/10)18 AR Office conference with attorney with collection experience re discussion 1.20 240.00
of structuring judgment order to be consistent with IL case law on pro
rata individual share return/not joint and several and interpretation of IL
supreme court cases and rule 23 case in V-6 carp.; review of draft
judgment order to determine if corrections to be made to address bank’s
priority.

1/17/18 ASP Analyze draft judgment order and follow up research regarding 2.10 420.00
apportioning responsibility for refund payment.

1/11/18 AR Continued analysis of judgment order and review of Supreme Court 5.20 1,040.00
cases to determine appropriate order to enter that protects IDOT to
recover its full refund amount; office conference with Pritchard re case
law interpretation and review of case law an interest accrual; revise
judgment order to reflect right to recover full amount of preliminary award
from each party and revise order to account for accrual of pre and post
judgment interest.

1/12/18 AR Continue review of Judgment Order, revise to include a per diem of pre- 2.10 420.00
interest; conferences with other SAAG re their case regarding refunds,
including review of bank’s briefs on the issue; forward draft judgment
order to AG re review and discussion; review of edits from AG;
correspondence with AG re reason for draft language in order.

1/16/1 8 ASP Research regarding jurisdiction of appellate court to review final 1.80 360.00
judgment order, confer with A. Ripp re: same.

1/16/18 AR Correspondence with AG re edits to judgment order and discussion 1.10 220.00
regarding edits; correspondence with owner’s counsel’s law firm re
status and that attorney has left firm and request for copy of order;
telephone conference with Bank’s counsel re status hearing and terms of
draft judgment order and agreement to exchange draft orders.

1/17/1 8 ASP Analyze and research regarding appellate jurisdiction, apportionment of 1.90 380.00
refund and confer with A. Ripp re: same.
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Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

February 9 2018
Invoice #: 130753

Description of ServIces Rendered Hours Amount

1/17)18 AR Correspondence with AG and Appellate AG re judgment order; request .50 100.00
copy of court order on status from Bank and discuss draft judgment
orders with bank; suggest meeting with other SAAG re judgment order
terms.

1/18/18 AR Telephone conference with AG re edits to draft judgment order and .60 120.00
discussion regarding fina3 draft provisions to send to Appellate AG for
review, including discussion of case law on interest; forward draft
judgment order to Appellate AG.

1/19/18 AR Prepare second judgment order without any concessions to bank for 1.10 220.00
refund of money; prepare third judgment order with law firm remaining
on judgment order to present to preserve any appeal of issue; prepare
additional informaon regarding law firm’s responsibility for repayment
and an alternative amount.

1/19/18 AR Telephone conference with other SMG re terms of judgment order and 1.00 200.00
suggested procedure for entry of order.

1/21/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG re terms of judgment order, modify 1.40 280.00
to put law firm’s distribution onto owners; further discussion of judgment
order to confirm no impact on pending appeal.

1/22/18 AR Review of comments from AG re judgment order and concerns of 1.10 220.00
interest; correspondence with AG re draft judgment order; start revising
order to include N&L.

1/23118 AR Continue drafting judgment order to include N&L portion and background 3.10 620.00
of law firms removal from order; draft two orders one with bank’s priority,
the other without bank priority; correspondence with opposing counsel,
including counsel’s old firm re entry of court order and new status date;
receipt and review of draft judgment order from bank; telephone
conference with AG re bank’s draft order; extended telephone
conference with Bank re its order and status of DOT’s revised judgment
order; review bank’s draft orders and insert language of bank’s order into
IDOl’s draft order.

1/25/18 AR Correspondence with AG re status of judgment order to send to bank’s 2.20 440.00
counsel for review; continued drafting and preparation of moon to strike
costs in fee petition, including additional case law from a decision
involving court.

1/26/18 AR Continued drafting of petition to strike costs unrelated to defense of the 2.70 540.00
complaint etc., including argument about costs for appraisal report
unrelated to amendment, but related to determination of the whole.

7/29118 ASP Review and analyze IDOT’s motion to strike costs from fee petition. 2.30 460.00

4



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

Febwary 9, 2018
lnvoice#: 130753

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

1/29/18 AR Continue drafting of motion to strike costs in fee petition, including 5.50 1,100.00
comments Irom Pritchard; review file to determine when documents,
including contract and billing records, will be produced from law firm
pursuant to subpoena; receipt and review of letter from third party
requesting an additional 60 days to produce documents; draft 201k letter
objecting to extension; correspondence with AG re judgment order draft;
receipt and review of edits to draft judgment order; make edits.

1/30/18 AR Continued drafting of fee petition, including revision of statement of facts; 5.70 1,140.00
finalize judgment order and forward to Bank’s counsel for review and
discussion telephone message to counsel for the owner re questions of
new place of business, contact information etc.; draft motion for rule to
show cause against third party for failure to comply with subpoena.

1/31/18 ASP Analyze IDOTs motion to strike costs in fee petition; analysis of interest 1.10 220.00
acctuing.

1/31/18 AR Telephone conference with attorney for bank re status of owner’s 1.10 220.00
counsel in light of appellate court motion, discussion of draft judgment
order terms and to provide edits; forward appellate court motion to
bank’s counsel and discuss impact on the current ownets participation
going forward and how that will impact entry of judgment order; receipt
and review of correspondence from bank re edits and concerns of draft
judgment order.

1/31/18 AR Receipt and review of letter from third party re subpoena for records; 4.40 880.00
review attachment to letter of unexecuted contract with property owner
for legal services, research on statute allowing for fees for contingency
fee agreements; analyze contract and impact on Fee Petition and
potential conflicts between owner and attorney due to possible fee
arrangement which may not allow tot the payment of any attorneys’ fees;
correspondence with other SMG (Redmond) re impact of contract on
Fee Petition; draft correspondence to third party re production of
documents and question need for extension because of status with
owner’s counsel and agreement to give extension if certain documents
are produced; continued drafting of motion to strike costs in Fee Petition,
including additional case regarding restriction on fees.

TOTALS 63.60 $ 12,680.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 12,680.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal .40 100.00 40,00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 12,50 200.00 2,500.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 50.70 200.00 10,140.00
TOTALS 63.60 $ 12,680.00
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____

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

February 9, 2018
Invoice #: 130753

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 12,680.00
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illinois Department of Transportalion
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburq, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6
LocatIon: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien;

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated March 14. 2018 in the amount of
$11,358.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in February
2018. The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcets and is being forwarded to the Village
of Ortand Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (lOOT).

Should you have any questions or requite additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 7054291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
ReneEng,

Omolara Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derica (wfo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. fw/o encL)

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

o

\.-‘
1

May9,2018
1
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Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department olTransportation
Division of Highways’District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

F C) L N 1) E R S

William P. Bib

goher P. Conlon

dward P. Gibbons

Ccleste M, King

Gary L Lockwood

paul i Matousek

David E. walker

Mark U. Wilcox

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $t 1,358.00 for professional services rendered through
February 201$ in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice
regarding the enclosed.

for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

Office of the Attorney Gene’a
APPPOVD

A
_2J ,& ,&_

Sharon Eseman
Chiei, Land

ict I STiitufe V L

)a qf3(1w

LCOX

USEK
LC(

CHICAGO [tot
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- I—
U

—

U
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—

March 14,2018

RECEIVED
lIAR 202016

LAND ACQUj$jjj

tQli
.-tI!

7atd .,:
I

iZR 1 7 unj
I 4tk

1tC’ cf’.”4D
Uijj

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 131779

Job No. Parcel No._ Invoice Date Fees Costs Total

0FZ0034 A&B and
R90-003-0S TE-A&B; 0FZ0035 131796 3/14/2018 $ 10,230.00 $ 68.00 $ 10,298.00

3/14/2018 $ 1,060.00 $ $ 1,060.00

58.00

APPROVED FOR PAYMEN’T

Amount: $

B

__

Assistant Attomy eneral

uLaf B
citl Assistant Attorn eneral

4
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One North Franklin 5tree. Suite 3200 • Chicago. IL 60606-3610 • Main 312.244.6700 • Fax 3 l2.244.6HGO ‘6801



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duty sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Lbt1&1D. %htLtt

SUBSCRIBED and SWQRN to before me
this day of , 2Oj.

NotaryPublic

(Fite: 0115999 7. DCCX /



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: 4” c%2

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this day of ,2Oj.

OFFJCIAL”.
MARIS ANNE BESWICK I

______

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF LUNOJ5

NotaryPublic

(File: 01159999. DCCX /
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STATE Of ILLTNOIS )
)SS

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

---

Amanda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this 1’) day of , 2OJ.

Nofy Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS I
miiono119

(File: 01160002.DOCX I



March 14, 2018

One North Franklin Sheet
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawvers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

2/14/18 AR Correspondence with new counsel re request for documents, including
notice nf appeal in IDOT’s case and docketing statement, discussion of
issues on appeal and whether owner will file an appearance in case.

2/21118 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG ce preparation of status motion;
review of sample status motion; draft status motion with affidavit; provide
to Appellate AG.

2/2611 8 AR Receipt and review at modifications of motion for status order; prepare
order and certificate of service for motion; extensive conversation with
Appellate AG re status of case and possible settlement and impacts of
settlement on current litigation.

2/27/18 CLC File motion and status report electronically in appellate court.

.80 160.00

3.20 640.00

1.10 220.00

.40 40.00

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

5.50 $ 1,060.00

S 1O6O.0U

Name
Catherine L. Cifonelli -

.KER

1-ct,

CIIIc,\Gu - Ilnl.Icr’.

Invoice #:
Account #:

131779
901982.18 1

LEGAL SERVICES

FE E SUMMARY

Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Paralegal .40 100.00 40.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

March 14,2018 -

lnvoice#: 131779

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Amanda Ripp Of Couns& 5.10 200.00 1,020.00
TOTALS 5.50 $ 1,060.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 1,060.00
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TALKER One North Franklin Street

ILCOX Suite 3200

ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
CLI’ Phone 312.244.6700

I W Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

(.III ,CIJ • IIot’Tr),

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

March 14, 2018

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Invoice#: 131796
Account #: 901982.1 1

Re: US Rte 6 lOOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

2/01/18 ASP Analyze cases regarding award of prejudgment and post-judgment 2.20 440.00
interest when refund due.

2/01/18 AR Continued review of comments and edits from bank’s counsel on 4.30 860.00
judgment order, including second correspondence with additional
comments from bank on judgment order, specifically the calculation of
interest in the order and the amount each party may have to return;
review of Heritage case with Pritchard to confirm interpretation is correct
and bank’s counsel is incorrect; extended telephone conference with
bank re comments and edits to judgment order and discussion of
Heritage case, procedure for determining apportionment of refunds;
status of substituting new counsel for owner and belief a brand new
attorney will handle case.

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

March 14, 2018
]nvoice#: 131796

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

2/01118 AR Receipt and review of response from third party that extension is based 1.30 260.00
upon gathering documents with third party, admission that letter at
engagement is not necessarily the contract; draft correspondence to
third party objecting to extension and concern that counsel may not be
providing accurate information/production because admits coordinating
with a third party to produce a combined production, which may hide
possible discrepancies between productions from defendant and third
party; draft production request to defendants re Fee Petition and issue
upon existing firm; correspondence with firm re definition of fee petition
as defined in production;

2/01/18 CLC Prepare certificate of service for requests for production; telephone call .40 40.00
with opposing counsel re: requests for production.

2/02/18 AR Receipt and review of motion to withdraw from owner’s counsel’s law .90 180.00
firm; analyze issues regarding judgment order and issues at evidentiary
heating; begin drafting discovery to determine financial viability of
defendants to make refund.

2/02/16 AR Continued drafting of motion to strike fee petition, including addition of 5.40 1,080.00
separate statement of facts with deposition references and appraisal
references; investigation of standard practices of owner’s counsel re
legal services contracts and contingency and how to account for cases
when compensation goes below offer in anticipation of presenting
argument that owners ate not entitled to any fees or costs because they
do not owe the attorneys any fees and impact on fee petition.

2/05118 AR Continued drafting motion to strike costs in petition; including additional 2.30 460.00
case law on restrictions of types of costs recoverable under statute.

2/05/18 AR Review bank’s edits to new judgment order; make some of the 1.40 280.00
suggestions; draft discovery against property owners to establish
financial ability to repay judgment of excess payment of compensation.

2/05/18 CLC Email correspondence between C. Cifonelli and opposing counsel re: .30 30.00
requests for production.

2/06/18 AR Research case law regarding payment of fees under ED statute when 6.20 1,240.00
contingency contracts are involved; telephone conference with owner’s
counsel who is withdrawing re status of case and confirmation has case
files in his possession, advised of identity of new counsel; telephone
conference with bank’s attorney re identity of new counsel and court
appearance tomorrow and status of case; receipt and review of third
party’s response to subpoena indicating it is still attempting to work with
prior counsel to produce documents; continued drafting of motion to
strike costs in fee petition, including the addition of case law about
purpose of statute as reimbursement.

2/06/18 CLC Prepare cover page for recordation of final judgment order; review titles 1.20 120.00
file; prepare several correspondences to title company requesting title
documents for the two parcels and corrections to title commitmeni

3



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

March 14, 2018
lnvoice#: 731796

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

2/07/18 AR Appear for and at±end motion to substitute; conferences with Bank’s and 2.70 540.00
new owner’s counsel re case and production of documents;
correspondence with lOOT and AG re new counsel; continued drafting of
motion for rule to show cause, including review of rules to determine
service.

2/07/18 CLC Review and update pleadings index and file; docketing. 1.00 100.00

2/06/18 AR Correspondence with AG re status of case, including new counsel and .60 120.00
third party’s conduct in responding to subpoena for documents.

2/08/7 8 CCC Attention to and prepare electronic files for title documents received from .90 90.00
title company; prepare letter to Ms. Johnson with recorded final judgment
order.

2/13/76 AR Correspondence with third party re status of production of documents as 4.80 960,00
stated in correspondence; telephone message to new attorney for owner
re compliance with discovery requests and production of documents;
extensive telephone conference with new counsel re issues in case,
production of documents and entry of judgment order; finalize motion to
strike Fee Petition, including preparation of exhibits to motion; receipt
and review of request from new counsel te extension to file brief;
correspondence with AG re agreement to extension.

2/13/18 CLC Prepare correspondence to title company with instructions and .90 90.00
documents ordering title policy.

2/14/16 AR Finalize Motion to Strike Fee Petition and have filed/served; receipt and 1.70 340.00
review of correspondence from third party re production of document;
correspondence with new counsel re request for appearance and status
of obtaining file from old firm.

2/14/7 8 CLC Prepare notice of motion for motion to strike costs; prepare .60 60.00
cortespondence to opposing counsel with notice and motion.

2/21/18 AR Receipt and review documents from third party responsive to subpoena; 2.10 420.00
note none of the documents responsive to the subpoena;
correspondence with opposing counsel re will file motion; finatize motion
for rule to show cause and have filed; receipt and review of emails from
new counsel requesting documents; telephone conference with new
counsel re documents requested, settlement and draft judgment order;
forward copy of judgment order to new counsel and bank; telephone
conference with bank re discussion with new counsel and possible
settlement and discussion that owner has funds to repay refund.

2/21/18 CLC Prepare notice of motion, certificate and exhibit for motion for rule to .60 60.00
show cause.

2/22/18 AR Prepare for and attend motion to strike costs in fee petition; briefing 2.20 440.00
schedule entered; conference with new counsel re production of
documents and lack of executed contract; draft request to admit fact re
unexecuted contract as evidence of terms of agreement.

4



Walker Wilcox Matousek LU’

March 14, 2018
Invoice#: 131796

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

2123/18 AR Research the law regarding the failure of an attorney to maintain an 1.50 300.00
executed copy of the contract for legal services and if courts will deny
payment or allow for payment by quantum meruit; quantum meruit is
allowed unless failure to maintain contract is egregious/intentional;
analyze this case law in conjunction with abandonment law and if
contract, even if unsigned, is better legal position to deny fees; continued
drafting of request to admit fact to include question to notify owner of
right to not owe legal fees; correspondence with opposing counsel re
contract for legal services and if they have located executed copy;
telephone message with law firm prior counsel use to work at to
determine if they retained copies of files.

2126/18 AR Receipt and review of correspondence from new counset re files are only 2.40 480.00
on flash drives; telephone conference with prior counsel re flies and if
boxes exist and who has possession, old firm has boxes/files and
confirm their work in placing files on flash drives; receipt and review of
response to motion for rule to show cause; research law regarding
claiming privilege to time records when a fee petition is filed; review case
law on same; correspondence with Appellate AG re status of tee petition
and issue regarding unexecuted contract.

2/27118 AR Research law on waiver of attorney client privilege of billing records 2.50 500.00
when a fee petition is filed; contact opposing counsel for defendant to
inquire whether assertion of privilege means owner is withdrawing fee
petition in light of case law stating that both cannot be maintained; draft
reply in support of rule to show cause against law firm for failing to
produce documents responsive to subpoena.

2)28/1 8 AR Appear on motion for rule to show cause; hearing date set; forward 3.70 740.00
orders to opposing counsel; correspondence with Appellate AG re issue
of appealing a motion to stay if the trial court enters an order; research
case law on whether stays can be appealed; correspondence with
Appellate AG re same; continue drafting reply in support of motion for
rule to show cause.

TOTALS 54.10 $ 10,230.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 10,230.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate

___

Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 5.90 100.00 590.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 2.20 200.00 440.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 46.00 200.00 9,20000
TOTALS 54.10 $ 10,230.00

ADVANCES

5



_______________________

Walker_Wilcox Matousek LLP

Match 14, 2018
Invoice #: 131796

Date Description Amount
2107/18 Filing fee, Cook County Recorder, 217/2018; Fee for recordation of final judgment order. 6800

TOTAL ADVANCES $ 68.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOtCE $ 10,298.00
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U MAIL CHECK TO PAYEE

W TALKER
vvVX TrLcox
t\ 4ATOUSEK

IVIj

Address:

Address:

City/St/Zip:

Date:

Attorney Code:
Invoice #:

Invoice Date;

Circle Payment Terms: Due Immediately Due By: 2/7/2018

Client lAttorney Code Matter [Amount ($)
901982 11 $68.00

Firm [Account ]Attomey Code Office Amount ($)
.

t

Do not use this form fat Travel & Business 0ev/Client Entertainment.

Description: Fee for recordation of final judgment order.

Signature - Date

Approval Date

Petty Cash Received by ($50 or less)

(For Accounting Use Only)

Vendor #

RETURN CHECK To Catherine Cifonelli

)525D

CHECK REQUEST FORM
Receipts/Invoices are required (or items over $25

Payee: Cook County Recorder of Deeds

$68.00
Circle
Amount Type: IPayment or Advance

2/7/2018

(for Accounting Use Only)
GL 4 Amount Initials

Lo P(L



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OP
COOK COUNTY, COUNTY
DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION OF THE
STATE Of ILL[NOIS, FOR AND
ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff,

V.

GREATBANC TRUST COMPANY
(formerly known as First National
Bank in Chicago Heights), AS
TRUSTEE, et at.

Defendants.

Case No. 06 L 050813

FINAL JUDGMENT ORDER

Property address: 15900 S. LaGrange Road, Orland Park, Cook County, Illinois
PIN: 27-21-201-003; 27-21-201-002 (pt);

Prepared by and_mail to:
Name: Amanda]. Ripp, Special Assistant Attorney General (#624373?)
Attorney for: Plaintiff
Address: Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP, One N. Franklin Street, Suite 3200
City/State/Zip: Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 244-6700



Illinois Department of Transportalion
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

June 1, 2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover Letter/statement dated April 13, 2018 in the amount of
$14,460.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in March
2018. The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village
of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 7054291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara John n
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (wlo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o end.)



Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Attention: David Howorth

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUiSITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcel No.: 0fZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

tt4-4 P
F 0 U \ 0 E R S

William P Bila

Robert P. Conlon

Edward P Gibbons

Celeste M. King

Gary C. Lockwood

Paul F. Matousek

David E. walker

Mark D. Wilcox

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $14,460.00 for professional services rendered through

March 2018 in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

R90-003-05 $ 14,460.00

$ 14,460.00

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney Generai

Sharon Elseman

Thitnr Bureau

_________________________________

/

One North Franklin Street. Suite 3200 Chicago. IL 60606-3610 • Main 312.244.6700 • Fax 112.244.6800.6801

LI-P

CHICAGO HOU5Tr

April 13,2018

RECEIVED
APR 182018

DACQU1IJ

f
L..9 L;r. ) \1 !&, -

3 U!d

i C’47
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0FZ0034 A&’and TE

A&B ; 0FZ0035

Job 1 Parcel lnvoce Date - Fees Expenses Total

132638 4/10/2018 $ 14,460.00 $

Assistant Attorney Gnera1

Seci I Assistant Attorney cjicrai

(2f b1<
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

1 hc undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and sates that she

perfbrmed the legal services abovc-statcd in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further. that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identi tied case or cases and were necessary therefore.

fly:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this day of__________________ 2O1.

ThN4 ZEK!otary ubhc NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS

LMy Commission Expires a1108’2019

tFfle G115OO9 DOC I I



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTYOF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supcrvision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it at.Lached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further. that the expenses dctai]ed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were nccessary Lhcrcforc.

A-t’u

AmandaRipp *

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before mc
this .\dayoL9 ,

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAt.
MARIS ANNE BES WICK

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 0110812019

tFiI 01160002,00CX/



STATE OF iLLINOIS
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly s%orn. deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and chat the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this t\flidavit ii attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

ttL/?L /i /71d

SUBSCRII3ED and SWORN to belbre mc
this day of’_____

_______,

2O.

OFFICIAL SEA
Notar’ I’LhliC

mnT,ssIon Exp1r05 01/08/2019

true: 0115997.DOCX /



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwrnlawvers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

April 10, 2018

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte, 6 IDOl v. GreatBanc Trust Co Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

3/01/18 AR Receipt and review of Bank’s comments on proposed judgment order
and arguments contesting interest provisions and how apportionment of
refund is to be made; draft extensive correspondence in response to
Bank, including in depth analysis of cases IDOT relies upon for its
position regarding interest and apportionment; discuss conference call to
further discuss terms of judgment order and procedure to advance entry
of judgment order

3/01/18 AR Extended conference with counsel tot owner re status of production of .70 140.00
contract, discovery, judgment order and possible settlement.

3/02/18 AR Research and find law that provides stays are appealable under Rule .50 100.00
307; correspondence with Appellate AG re hearing date and possibility
of appeal under rules.

Continued drafting of reply in support of motion for rule to show cause,
including research of laws regarding stays and argument on standards to
grant stays of cases and analysis that standards are not met given
equities and likelihood of success on appeal.

Continued drafting of reply in support of rule to show cause.

CHIC AGU •

Invoice #:
Account #;

132638
901982.11

LEGAL SERVICES

4.50 900.00

3/02/18 AR

3/05/18 AR

4.70

1.00

940.00

200.00

2



_____
______________

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

April 10, 20’18
lnv&ce#: 132638

Date y Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

3/05/18 AR Begin drafting status memo on issues in case pending in both appellate 5.30 1,060.00
and circuit court to help assist AGO’s in analyzing the issues in case and
on appeal.

3/06/18 ASP Analyze and comment on IDOT’s reply in support of motion for wie to 1.10 220.00
show cause and in opposition to request for stay of proceedings pending
appeal.

3/06/18 AR Continued drafting of issue memo for AGO’s related to issues before 4.80 960.00
circuit court and appellate court.

3/07)18 ASP Analyze and comment on IDOT’s reply in support of motion for rule to .50 100.00
show cause.

3/07/18 AR Continued drafting of reply in support of rule to show cause, include edits 2.60 520.00
and additional arguments from Pritchard; prepare for filing and serve.

3/07/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re production of documents .70 140.00
responsive to discovery and when production will be made; discussion of
impact of answers on hearing regarding rule to show cause, agreement
to allow for more time to answer motion to strike fee petition in exchange
for producing document prior to hearing.

3/07/18 CLC Prepare notice of filing for reply brief. .40 40.00

3/07/18 CLC Review and update pleadings index and file; docketing. 1.00 100.00

3/08/18 AR Continued drafting of memo on issues in case pending on appeal and 3.20 640.00
before trial court; finalize factual background, begin work on issues on
appeal and impacts of issues.

3/08/18 CLC Prepare letter to judge with courtesy copies of briefs relating to .50 50.00
Department’s rule to show cause motion.

3/09/18 AR Continued drafting of memo on issues; identify issues on pending 5.30 1,060.00
appeals; begin section on issues pending in circuit court.

3/1 2/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re motion based upon .40 60.00
agreement to amend briefing schedule on fee petition; discussion of
status of review of judgment order and discovery responsive to fee
petitio.p;

3



________________________________________________
____

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
—— -.

April 10, 2018
Invoice #: 132638

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

3/13118 AR Telephone conference with Bank re status of entry of judgment order 4.20 840.00
and possible settlement of case in light of conversations with property
owner’s new counsel; correspondence with Owner’s attorney re status of
production of documents and explanation of terms of Judgment Order
and amounts assigned to each party; continue drafting of status memo,
including analysis of Judgment Order issues; extensive telephone
conference with opposing counsel re status of discovery production,
attempt to settle issues with production of billing records and overall
settlement discussion, but no official offer made; prepare for status
hearing and obtain agreement from other parties to continue status on
judgment order to hearing on Motion to Strike.

3/13116 CLC Review title policy; prepare letter to Ms. Johnson with title policy. .90 90.00

3114/18 AR Appear for court status; agreed order presented continuing case for 620 1,240.00
status on entry of judgment order; receipt and review of production of
documents responsive to Fee Petition discovery, note billing records are
not included, despite agreement to include; telephone conference with
opposing counsel re status of production of billing records and impacts
on hearing on rule to show cause, review all documents and note
production includes non-responsive and irrelevant documents, draft
201(k) letter; 201k conference with opposing counsel re production of
billing records, issues with confirming billing records related to Fee
Petition, discussion of owner amending the Fee Petition.

3/14/18 CLC Prepare correspondence to opposing counsel with order. .30 30.00

3/1 5/18 AR Appear for and attend hearing on motion for rule to show cause; motion 3.30 660.00
entered and continued but subpoenaed third party will comply with
request for documents subject to limitations; review law on eminent
domain cases where petitions based upon amendments, discuss with
other SAAG experience in cases where an amendment triggered fee
petition and arguments SAAG made regarding fees.

3/15/18 CLC Prepare correspondence to opposing counsel with order. .30 30.00

3/1 6/18 AR Finalize memo, including update for Fee Petition based upon motion for 3.20 640.00
rule to show cause; research law on fee petitions, including conference
with other SAAG re arguments on contingent contract on fee petition and
arguments for determine which fees are recoverable.

311 6/18 CLC Prepare electronic files of defendant’s document production. .60 60.00

3/19/18 AR Finalize iñteccogatories to owners re contract with prior counsel; serve 2.20 440.00
upon defendants; draft subpoena to attorney copied with contract for
legal services, including rider for documents.

3/20/18 AR Finalize subpoena to third party for documents related to contract; 2.50 500.00
research law re terms of contract and impact on rights to fee given
contract term and whether contract is binding even though later
canceled.

4



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

April10, 2018
Invoice#, 132638

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

3/21/18 AR Draft 201k letter to opposing counsel re status of production of 1.50 300.00
documents responsive to discovery requests; draft memo to AG and
Appellate AG restatus of case.

3122/18 ASP Analyze and review status memorandum for AGO and confer with A. 2.30 460.00
Ripp re: same, Assess owner’s response to IDOls motion to strike costs
in fee petition.

3122/18 AR Review and analyze law on terminated contingency contracts and 2.70 540.00
quantum meruit theories and impact on Fee Petition; receipt and review
of response to motion to strike costs with exhibits, analyze arguments.

3/23/18 AR Finalize memo to AG and lOOT re background, status of case, and 2.60 520.00
issues; forward to AG and DOT; continued review of response to motion
to strike; review and analyze relocation benefits with IDOT and if right to
get reimbursement at this time.

3/29/18 AR Receipt and review of billing records received from opposing counsel; 4.30 860.00
compare new records with previously disclosed records; note changes in
time descriptions and increases in time between old and new invoices.

TOTALS 74.30 $ 14,460.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 14,460.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine C. Cifonelli Paralegal 4.00 100.00 400.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 3.90 200.00 780.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 66.40 200.00 13280.00
TOTALS 74.30 $ 14,460.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 14,460.00

5



Ililnois Department of Transportation
Office of Highwiys Project Implementation I Region 1! District I
201 West Center Court! Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034

WA ELECTRONIC DEUVERY

June 1,2018

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Odand Park
f 4700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find Invoice #591756 dated May 9, 2018 in the amount of
$407.00 for file Number tI-CO-I 1834.0 from Wheatland Title Guaranty
Company. This invoice is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment. The Invoice covers the expense of title commitments, ALTA policies
and cost of Insurance for the above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Whealland Title Guaranty Company,
attention Ms. Barb Olliges. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka fIDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(647) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

By: ç.ZfrL.d.
Omo era Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka fwIo encL)
Ms. Barb Ohiges (wlo end.)



INVOICE # 591758 0510912018

INVOICE
(Please mfsmnce INVOICE # on payment)

Wheatland Title Company
105 W. Veterans Parkway

YorkvIe, IL 60560
(630) 692-2323

FlN 36-3576897

TO:
Illinois Department ofTransportation I
207 West Center Court
Schaumburq, IL 60196-1096

Original Order Date: 0510212018

Job R-90-003-05 wrG# If-CO-11834.0
Effective Date 0412712018

County Cook Section 21
Section 159th Avenue Township 36N

LaGrange Road -

Parcel OfiLO2Lj. Range 12E

Tax Parcel Number
27-21-20f-002

Title Commitment $400.00
Cost of Insurance $3.00
Copy Service Fee $3.00
Document Retrieval and Copy Fee $1.00
TOTAL COST $407.00

WTC.7 71 1.AOf 0



(a

illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg illinois 60196.1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0035

WA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

June 1, 2018

Ms. Bath O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park1 illinoIs 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find lnvo1 #59176fdd May 9, 2018 the amount of
$407.00 far File Number’ii-GG14835 fr&nWtieafland’fltle Guaranty
Company. This Invoice is being forwarded to the Village of Ortand Park for
paymeni The Invoice covers the expense of hUe commitments, ALTA policies
and cost of insurance for the above-referenced parcels.

Ptease submit your remittance directly to Wheatiand Title Guaranty Company,
aftenlion Ms. Barb Otilges. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka fIDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Locat Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka fwIo end.)
Ms. Barb Oltiges (wlo end.)



INVOICE#: 591767 0510912018

INVOICE
(Please reJbrance iNVOICE # on payman

Wheatland Title Company
105W. Veterans Parkway

Yodcvllle, IL 60560
(630) 892-2323

FEIN 36-3576897

TO:
Illinois Department of Transportation 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg. IL 60196-1096

Original Order Date: 0510212018

Job R-90-003-05
— WTG# 11-CO-I 1835.0

Effective Date 0412712018
County Cook Section
Section 159th Avenue Township

LaGrange Rod
Parcel UEZ.O(Y, Range

Tax Parcel Number
27-21-201-003

Title Commitment $400.00
Cost of Insurance $3.00
Copy Service Fee $3.00
Document Retrieval and Copy Fee $1.00
TOTAL COST $407.00

WTC 171 LAOIO



Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region f 1 District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumburg, illinoIs 60198-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

WA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

I V\J,

Junel3,2018 —

3 5Ms. Barb OThen
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated May 18, 2016 in the amount of
$21,640.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services tendered in April 2018.
The cover Ietterlstatement covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for
the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park
for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker. Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information4 please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 7054291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony]. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

By:
Omolara Johnson
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka fwIo end.)
Amanda Ripp. Esq. fw/o end.)
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William R Bila

Robert P. Conlon
Edward P. Gibbons

celeste M. King

Gary L Lockwood

Paul F. Matousek

David E. Walker

Mark a wiIccx

Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Attention: David Howorth

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

— L,, N
riU

MAY 2 4 Ui

L ty
JD

Re: Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcel No, 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0fZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $21,640.00 for professional services

April 2018 in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

rendered through

Job Parcel lnvoce Fees Costs Total

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B; 133754 $ 19,000.00 $ - $ 19,000.00
0F20035

R90-003-OS 0FZ0034 133736 $ 2,640.00 $
-

$ 2,640.00

$ 21640.00

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney General
.k ri- ?‘r’

Sharon Eisernan
Chi: LandAr” . j

__________

Assistant Attorney General

Amount: $ —--

Dde:

LIP

CHICAGO • HOUSTON

May 1$, 2018

RECEIVED
HAY 2720,8

LAND ACQUISIflON

-ial Assistant Attorney General
APPROVED FOR ?A11E’rT

ict1fit&e (1

5/2.3/t’t
/

1i CV\Y
tend
•A> LkCt 4.. ]One North Franklin Street. Suite 3’iOo Chicago, IC 60606-3610 • Main 31 2.244.6700 • Fax 312.244.6800/680,



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cymhia A. Schaupp. being first duLy svorn. deposes and states that she

performed the legal scr. ces above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and thaI the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

turther. ihat the CXPCflSCS detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore,

-By:_____________________________
Cnthta Schaupp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before mc
this Jj day of_________________ 2Of_.

r Ptblic

1ICIALSEA’Th
ANNE BESWICK

I NOTARy PUCIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
tommfssnEx8/2

IFB O1LSSSD9 Dccx /



STATE OF ILLINOIS
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have bcen pcilbrmcd

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this i\f[idavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

A%J)

Antonia Pritchard

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this jjiday of _M 2Oj_.

icNotar3

MARIS ANNE
TARY PUBL!c STA CtNOtSMy Conwn,55j01,

(F: O115997DOCX /



S fA’t E OF ILLINOIS )
55

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned. Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states (hat she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbtirsable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and corrcct representation of said services anti tirne

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurrcd or e>pended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

_

daRipp

SUBSCRII3IED and SWORN to beibre me
this _J_day of , 2OJ_.

Notary ublic

MARIS ANNE BESWICKNOTy PUBLIC, STATE OF 1WNOJS I

(FUn: 01 t60002 COCX f



One North Franklin Stxeet
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re. US Rte. 6 IDOT v, GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case#06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4/02/18 AR Continued review and analysis of billing records produced in response to 3.20
subpoena and discovery requests; correspondence with opposing
counsel te 201k conference and changes to court dates per court
request.

4/02/18 AR Continued review of response to motion to strike costs; draft reply in 2.30
support of motion to strike.

4)03/18 ASP Analyze billing records and case law regarding retainer agreement and 2.00 400.00
possible modification and confer wI A. Ripp re: strategy for discovery on
petition for fees.

Continued review and analysis of billing records related to fee petition;
correspondence to third party re production of all amendments to the
contract as identified in billing records; analyze impact of contract on
right to fees in fee petition; correspondence with third party te
documents responsive to subpoena and that amendments were not
produced even though referenced in billing records.

Continue drafting reply in support of motion to strike fees, including
section on relocation costs under relocation act and not ED Act;
research case law on definition of in defense of the complaint.”

CHICAC(i IItU’TO’

May 15, 2018

Invoice #
Account #.

133754
901982.11

640.00

46000

4/03/16 AR

4/03/18 AR

2.80

3.70

56000

740.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
lnvoice#: 133754

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4104118 AR Continued drafting of reply in support of motion to strike; 470 940.00
correspondence with opposing counsel re extension and 201k
conference.

4/05/18 ASP Assess legal and discovery strategy on defendant’s petition or fees and .70 140.00
costs and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

4/05/18 AR Continued drafting of reply in support of motion to strike fees; research 4.60 920.00
law on equitable estoppel, add argument on equitable estoppel; review
of recent answers to discovery; add arguments re answers to discovery;
research information regarding third party that used parking lot to
discover facts of relationship and if damage claimed by owners in fee
petition is legitimate.

4/06/18 ASP Review and analyze lOOT reply in support of motion to strike costs from 2.20 440.00
Fee Petition; follow up research regarding recovery of just compensation
versus recovery of relocation expenses.

4106/18 AR Telephone conference with third party reuse of owners’ parking lot and 3.80 760.00
damage claimed by owners; discussion of relationship and release
based upon owners’ acceptance of condition of area and no repairs
requited; receipt and review of answer to subpoena that prior attorney
has no documents related to contract; research law on attorney’s lien for
argument that law firm cannot retain funds without filing a lien; continued
drafting of motion to strike, concluding argument re equitable estoppel.

4/06/18 AR Prepare a time hne of events concerning by reviewing pleadings and 3.30 660.00
time records of attorneys re owners’ knowledge of reduction in taking,
lease with third party, motion for judicial finding of the whole and other
facts in order to determine what fees and costs are recoverable and
arguments against fees.

4/09/18 ASP Continue analyzing and reviewing DOT’s reply in support of motion to 1 .00 200.00
strike costs sought in Fee Petition and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

4/09/18 AR Finalize and edit reply in support of motion to strike; prepare exhibits and 2.80 560.00
have reply filed; correspondence with opposing counsel re scheduling
201k conference on discovery issues.

4/09/18 CLC Review and update pleadings index and file; docketing; prepare notice of 1.40 140.00
filing for IDOTs repty to motion to strike.

4/10118 AR Continued review of invoices for legal services; note issues regarding 2.50 500.00
studies about vibrations and impacts on building and that studies proved
no impact on building from traffic; compare legal services with
information regarding construction schedule received from IDOl; review
of correspondence files from Holland & Knight to find settlement offers
made by owners; review of settlement offers.

3



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
Invoice #: 133754

Date y Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4/10/18 AR Conference with third party renter of parking lotte release from use of 2.10 420.00
property and unable to locate; multiple correspondence with third party
re production of contract modification mentioned in legal bilts;
correspondence with opposing counsel for owner re scheduling 201k re
discovery; correspondence with opposing counsel for owner and bank re
schedule meeting to discuss entry judgment order; conference with
court’s clerk to enter order regarding motion to strike and to continue to
the 25th.

4/11/18 ASP Analyze and review DOT’s reply on motion to strike and confer with A. 1.40 280.00
Ripp ret same.

4/11/18 AR Prepare and enter court order and re continuing motion for rule to show .70 140.00
cause due to conflict of court to new date; forward order to counsel of
record.

4/11/18 AR Prepare for and conduct 201k conference with opposing counsel re un- 2.20 440.00
redacted bills, proof of payment, and amendments to answers to
discovery. Draft correspondence confirming topics and agreement during
201k ccnference.

4/11/18 AR Prepare for meeting with opposing counsel reentry of judgment order, 1.10 220.00
including issues of the language in the order, evidentiary hearing and
other issues by reviewing draft orders, case law on interest and evidence
relevant to disbursement.

4/12/18 ASP Assess drafts of the judgment order on the refund and prepare for and 5.00 1,000.00
meet with counsel for bank and for property owner re. reaching
agreement on. proposed judgment order on the refund, Assess notes
from meetings and participate in call with IDOT ret settlement demand
from property owner and assessment of the case.

4/1 2/18 AR Prepare for and attend meeting with opposing counsel for bank and 3.20 640.00
owners to discuss judgment order and factual stipulation; review and
analyze meeting.

4/12/18 AR Telephone conference with opposing counsel re settlement offer; review 3.20 640.00
file, compensation amounts and comparable sales to analyze offer for
discussion with IDOl; conduct extensive telephone conference with
IDOT re settlement offer, meeting regarding judgment order, issue
regarding fees and prior law firm’s retention of fees, impact of billing
records on owners request for damages and request for fees.

4/12/18 AR Receipt and review of correspondence from owner’s counsel re .30 60 00
attempted correction the source of billing records; receipt and review of
message from Appellate AG’s office on status memo.

4/13/18 AR Draft correspondence to Appellate AG and AG re status of case, in 1.50 300.00
response to correspondence and questions, advise of status of
settlement and discovery issues.

4



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
Invoice #: 133754

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4/13/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for owner re clarification .80 160.00
regarding production of billing records and what source bilting records
came from confirmation records from owner’s files; request for
inspection of original files at prior law firm’s office; receipt and review of
formal answer to Subpoena from law firm, which includes information re
billing rate in other cases.

4/13/18 AR Revise judgment order per meeting with opposing counsel and language 1.60 320.00
from bank from Drior order; review file to locate
exhibits/information/evidence of ownership interest of defendants to
include information about unity of ownership; correspondence with
opposing counsel re unity of ownership/identify of owners for order;
receipt and review of draft stipulation of facts from bank, note need to
include N&L facts.

4/13/18 AR Draft correspondence with settlement offer and recommendation and 1.60 320.00
reasons for recommendations.

6/16/78 AR Continued drafting of settlement analysis for AG, Appellate AG and 5.70 1,140.00
IDOT; continued review of opinions of experts and prepare exhibits for
memo.

4/16/16 AR Correspondence with AG re clarification of documents produced by third .50 100.00
party law firm; receipt and review of contracts to use owner’s property by
DOT contractors for current improvement of 159th street.

4/17/18 ASP Review and analyze draft of stipulations to avoid evidentiary hearing for 1.00 200.00
judgment order on refund proposed by Bank and IDOT; review and
analyze letter to IDOT/AGO with assessment of settlement demand from
defendants and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

4/17/18 AR Finaiiz memorndum on settlement, revise exhibits and add additional 4.30 860.00
exhibits; forwird to AG, IDOT and Appellate AG for review

4/17/18 AR Continued review of proposed stipulation from Bank on evidentiary 1.30 260.00
hearing for entry of judgment order; revised stipulation to include
additional facts, like removal of N&L from FJO.

4/18/18 AR Telephone conference with AG ce status of lee petition and entry of 1.30 260.00
judgment order, including discussion of proposed stipulation of fact in
lieu of evidentiary hearing and discussion to provide stipulation for AG
review, also request for draft summary of appellate issue, draft summary
of appellate issues, including status of appeal, identify of parties and
issues.

4/16/18 AR Extended and extensive telephone conference with opposing counsel re 1.10 22000
facts to include in stipulation related to entry of the judgment order and
insistence of owners that they are not responsible to repay their prior
lawyer’s share, discussion of status of answers to discovery regarding
terms of contract and request that stipulation includes evidence
regarding contract: discussion of owners’ need to file appearance in
appeal related to N&Ls removal from FJO,

5



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
Invoice #: 133754

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4/18/18 CLC Prepare letter to judge with courtesy copy of briefs te: motion to strike .50 50.00
costs.

4/19/18 ASP Review and analyze IDOT’s proposed stipulation and confer with A. Ripp .40 80.00
re: same.

4/19/18 AR Attend status on entry of the judgment order and discussion re proposed 2.70 540.00
stipulation in lieu of evidentiary hearing; continued discussion with
opposing counsel for bank and owner re additional facts for stipulation,
including the addition of contract for legal services within the record;
continued drafting of stipulation for purposes of apportionment of final
compensation and judgment order.

4/19/18 AR Correspondence with attorney for third party deponent re next court date .30 60.00
and explanation for why case is on court call a week apart and prior to
date set forth in order regarding third party deponent’s compliance with
subpoena.

4/19118 CLC Prepare letter to opposing counsel with order. .30 30.00

4/20/18 AR Finalize draft stipulation for judgment order; forward to AG for review and 1.40 280.00
consideration.

4/23/18 AR Receipt and review of correspondence from Appellate AG re status of 1.10 220.00
circuit court issues and estimate of resolution; draft correspondence with
information on timing for resolution

4124/18 AR Preparation for hearing on Motion to Strike Costs, including review of 1.70 340.00
written briefs and case law.

4/25/18 AR Correspondence with bank re will not attend hearing, request for order; 3.60 720.00
continued preparation for hearing on Motion to Strike, including outline of
argument and addition of argument of complaint vs. taking argument;
attend hearing, case taken under advisement, conference with opposing
counFel re status of outstanding discovery; correspondence with
Appeflate AG re matter taken under advisement.

4/25/18 AR Review file for exhibits from motion to declare the whole to identify .50 100.00
individual members of LLC’s to include in stipulation; revise stipulation to
include individuals; conference with opposing counsel re information.

4/25/18 AR Correspondence with AG and IDOT re scheduling meeting on status of .30 60.00
settlement and preparation of same

4/25/18 CLC Prepare correspondence to opposing counsel with orders. .40 40.00

4/30/18 AR Correspondence with IDOT re individuals for search on assets; prepare 2.20 440.00
email to AG re interest and analysis of case on interest, correspondence
with AG re settlement questions and stipulation status; prepare
comparison document of draft stipulations and forward to AG for review.

TOTALS 96.30 $ 19,000.00

6



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
Invoice #: 133754

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 19,000.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 2.60 100.00 260.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 13 70 200.00 2,740.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 80.00 200.00 1600000
TOTALS 96.30 $ 19,000.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 19,000.00
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Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

One North frankf in Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlnwvers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Re: Appeal. IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.. 0FZ0034
1-17-1315/ 1-1 7-1393
Cook County

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

3/07/18 AR Receipt and review of appearance by new counsel for the owner and
review of motion for extension to file opening brief.

4/02/18 AR Draft motion for status on entry of judgment order; forward to Appellate
AG and AG for review; review and accept modifications; prepare for filing.

4/03/18 AR Correspondence with AG re confirmation of filing of motion; file motion on
status.

4/03/18 CLC File motion electronically in appellate court.

.30 60.00

1 40 260.00

.30 60.00

.40 40.00

4/20/18 AR Correspondence with AG re information and background on Owners’
appeal on the amount of compensation; provided additional information
regarding history of case, evidence of retention of two appraisers and
court orders barring experts for purposes of Appellate AG review and
analysis of settlement offer; correspondence with IDOT re settlement offer
and questions re history of case and status of appeal.

1.50 300.00

4/23/18 AR Telephone conference with AG re questions regarding settlement;
correspondence and conference with lOOT re scheduling settlement
conference and issues to discuss at settlement; receipt and review of
Appellate AG’s direction regarding settlement of Owners appeal of
compensation; correspondence with IDOT re scheduling meeting.

2.60 520.00

LU’

ChICAGo •

May 15, 2018

Invoice #:
Account #:

133736
901982,181

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 15, 2018
lnvoce # 133736

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

4/25/18 CLC Review and update pleadings index and file; docketing. 100 100.00

4/26/18 AR Prepare for meeting with AG and DOT, including preparation of memo 4.80 960.00
identifying current status of each issue in case; attend meeting and
discuss settlement offer, interest, and litigation budgeL

4/27/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG re request for docketing statements; 1.00 200.00
forward requested documents; telephone conference with Appellate AG ce
stipulation, status of judgment order, questions regarding judgment order,
settlement and owner appearing in DOTs appeal.

4/30/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re request for court order from .60 120.00
appellate court on briefing schedule; receipt and court order from
opposing counsel, have included in pleadings index; investigate appellate
court filing system to confirm court is sending filings; correspondence with
Appellate AG re no extension for settlement negotiations.

TOTALS 13.90 $ 2,640.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 2,640.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 1.40 100.00 14000
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 12.50 20000 2,500.00
TOTALS 13.90 $ 2,640.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 2,640.00

3



Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region 1/ District 1
207 West Center Court I Schaumburg, Illinois 60196.1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

‘. %

WA ELECTRONIC DELiVERY 1 S —

-

July 19, 2018 t ‘z

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Ocland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, illinoIs 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover lefferlstatement dated June 15. 2018 in the amount of
$23,220.10 from Walker, Wilcox Matcusek LLP for services rendered In May 2018.
The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for
the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of Odand Park
for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOl).

Should you have any questions or requite additional Information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

AnthonyJ. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Omolara Johnso
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (wlo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o end.)



June 5,2018

Li ‘D ACmN ISJ

Ms. Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David I-Ioworth
BUREAU OF LAN]) ACQuISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaurnburg, Illinois 60196-]096

Re’ Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcet No.: 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed is our invoice totaling $23,220.10 for professional services rendered through
May 201$ in coiection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

-

___ __Iz_z

I have approved this invoice br payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

A’r fz
Special Assistant AttorneY’Gneral

I

LU

‘3,,

CillC\GO llC)UST)

r’i “ -, i!’3
F J €.i 4ç

rt

J.L 0 2 tUl

ci lj N ti f. R S

William P. Bila

Robert I’, conlon

Edward P Gibbons

celeste u. King

Gary L Lockwood

Paul C. rlotjek

David i walker

Mark 0. Wilcox

RECEIVED
JUN 19,rj

LAND ACQUISITION

Job

_____

R90-003-0S

Parcel -

0FZ0034 A&B and
TE-A&B; 0FZ0035

R90-003-05

nvoice

134888

0FZ0034

Date

6/13/2018

Fees

$ 4,640,00
134875 6/13/2018

Expenses

$ 370.10

$ 18,210.00 $

Total

— 5,010.10

$ 18,210.00

$ 23,220.10TOTAL

Office of the Attorney General

Elseman
Chief, Land Acquisition Bureau

Assistant Attorney Gene” I

‘ii, , /

+‘[one \orIji Friiikl,n Sited SuIte 3200 chIcago II 60601, 3610 MaIn 312 244 6700 Fax 3 2 244 6800 680 t



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement o Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Afdavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

ideifli lied ease or cases and were necessary therefore.

Amanda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before mc MARJS WICK
this day of , 2O1. N TATE OF ILLINOIS

N tary Public

(File: 01160002.DOCX/ }



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard. being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal scrvices above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

tinder her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to vhich this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

Identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

J i
Antonia Pritchatd

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this J_day of , 20 I.

Notaryl’k’hl ic

(F1e: 01159997 DQCX /



STATE Of ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duty stvom, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been pert’ormcd

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

t& which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the cxpenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary thcrefbre,

By: //-
Cynthia Schaupp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this \5 dayo1 , 2OL.

__________________________

J MARISANNEBESWICK I

_____________________________________________

NOTARY PUBLI( STATE OF l1CJNOI INotary’Publ Ic

(Fe: 01159999.DOCX/ }



TALKER
1ILCOX

\TOUSEK

tLf4L

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034
1-17-1315 / 1-17-1393
Cook County

LEGAL SERVICES

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

5/01/18 AR Prepare litigation budget for IDOT and AG of outstanding issues, include 1.30
review of prior billing records from prior cases; forward to IDOT and AG.

5/01/18 CLC Prepare appearance and service list; file and serve appearance 1.10
electronically in owners appeal; update party information on Odyssey.

5/02/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG te owners’ possible inclusion in
I DOT’s appeal through appeal of judgment order and discussion of terms
of judgment order and status of stipulation.

5/03/18 AR Research law on failing to raise arguments in trial court on appeal and
wavier.

5/04/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG te preparation of motion for status
update in IDOl’s appeal and to include additional information about
stipulation status and identify other issues; draft motion.

.50 100.00

.70 140.00

.40 80.00

5/07/18 AR Finalize and send motion for approval to Appellate AG; prepare motion
for filing in IDOTs appeal.

.50 100.00

5/07/18 CLC File and serve motion electronically in appellate court. .40 40.00

CIILCACC) • IIOUSTC)t\

June 13, 2018

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Invoice #:
Account #:

134875
901982 181

260.00

110.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

June 13, 2018
Invoice #: 134875

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

5/08/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re service of motions and issues .30 60.00
with computer service and agreement to serve by regular email.

5/09/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG re status of stipulation and entry of .60 120.00
judgment order and procedure for lifting stay of appellate proceedings
and timing of briefs in IDOl’s appeal; receipt and review of
correspondence from IDOT re settlement of Owners’ appeal of the
amount of compensation.

5/14/18 AR Begin drafting statement of facts for brief in owner’s appeal; 6.80 1,360.00
correspondence with opposing counsel re status of filing of brief; receipt
and r”iew of brief; forward to AG and Appellate AG.

5(15/18 AR Continued reiiew and analysis of owner’s opening brief; obtain appellate 7.20 1,440.00
record; receipt of owner’s appendix to brief; continued drafting statement
of facts, including facts regarding owner’s appraiser’s reports.

5/16/18 AR Continued drafting statement of facts for appellee brief, including 6.20 1240.00
information regarding owner’s appraisal methodology in report,
description of comparable sales and deposition testimony;
correspondence with Appellate AG re concern of argument of appellant
made without preparing transcripts and how to handle this issue.

5/17/18 AR Continued drafting of statement of facts; correspondence and 5.80 1,160.00
conference with Appellate AG re missing documents in record on appeal
and how to rectify and agreement to allow Bank to file brief adopting
owners; correspondence with counsel for the owner re missing
documents from the record and possible agreement to include
document.

5(18/18 AR Continued drafting of statement of facts, including record citations to 6.30 1,260.00
facts.

5/21/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, finalize statement of facts, start 6.70 1,340.00
draftirq argument regarding merit of granting motion in limine no. 1,
appra, al flaws

5/21/18 AR Receipt and rview of joining appeal from bank. .30 60.00

5/21/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG re incomplete record on appeal, .80 160.00
identifying missing records and how to handle incompleteness of record.

5/22/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including review of case law relied 2.60 520.00
upon by owners about right to oral argument, and because of denial,
remand case, note distinctions in case.

5/23/18 ASP Analyze owner’s opening brief and research re: claim that part taken can 1,60 320.00
survive striking of the whole valuation opinion.

5/23/16 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including opening introduction, 6.30 1,260.00
begin argument on standard of review and research of case law
regarding standard of review.

3



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
a -

June 13, 2018
Invoice #: 134875

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

5/24/18 ASP Analyze defendants opening brief, and research regarding Cook County 2.10 420.00
Circuit Rule 2.1(d) cited by owners. Analyze IDOls response brief
statement of facts. Confer with A. Ripp re: same.

5/24/18 AR Continued drafting appellate brief, including arguments related to unit 7.20 1,440.00
rule violations, and before and after methodology, research law on
permission to value the part taken without value of whole.

5/25/18 ASP Analyze draft of IDOT’s statement of facts in opening brief and confer 3.70 740.00
with A. Ripp re: same. Follow up research regarding striking of whole
requiring striking of part taken.

5/25/18 AR Continued drafting appellate brief, including argument regarding ability to 4.30 860.00
have an opinion of part taken alone without an opinion of the whole.

5/28/18 ASP Analv—e and comment on IDOT’s draft appellate brief. 1.20 240.00

5/29/18 AR Continued dr’f’ng appellate brief, including argument regarding 6.80 1,360.00
incorrect application of unit rule violation and highest and best use
issues.

5/30/18 AR Telephone conference with opposing counsel re issues regarding record 3.60 720.00
on appeal and lack of documents, like report of proceedings, continue
drafting of appellate brief, including edits made by Pritchard to statement
of facts.

5/31/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief including argument regarding 6.50 1300.00
improper highest and best use analysis and how that impacted
remainder value as well as whole, add additional record citations.

TOTALS 91.80 $ 18,210.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 18,210.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name ,.. Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 1.50 100.00 150.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 8.60 200.00 1,720.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 81.70 200 00 16,340.00
TOTALS 91.80 $ 18,210.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 18,210.00

4



ALKER
ILCOX

j
TOUSEK

C HI CA<,t) • 11,USTO .

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 6060636l0
Phone 312244.6700
fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOl v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

5101118 AR Receipt and review of edits to stipulation from AG; incorporate and finalize
stipulation; forward to opposing counsel for review and consideration;
correspondence with owners counsel re status of answers to discovery.

1.40 280.00

5/02/18 AR Review comments by Sank’s counsel re changes to stipulation; include
suggested changes regarding adding identify of beneficiaries of owners to
party section of stipulation; correspondence with counsel for the owner re
status on review of stipulation; correspondence with owner’s counsel re
forward affidavit from treasurer and status of discovery.

.70 140.00

5/04/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for bank and owners re changes
to factual stipulation in lieu of evidentiary hearing far disbursement of final
compensation.

.70 140.00

5/07/18 AR Multiple correspondence with opposing counsel changes to stipulation;
correspondence with Appellate AG re edits to facts regarding owners’
failure to object to law firm’s removal to FJO; analyze changes to
stipulation regarding facts bout law firm’s contract and impact upon
parties; discussion of adding different facts regarding law firms contract
with owner and to use facts about discovery and discovery responses;
agreement from owners’ counsel to add these facts.

2.10 420.00

June 13, 2018

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Invoice #:
Account #:

134888
901982.11

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
--

June 13, 2018
Invoice#: 134888

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

5/08)18 ASP Research regarding recovering fees under quantum meruit when .60 120,00
contingency contract is terminated, Assess revised stipulation and confer
with A. Ripp re; strategies.

5/08/18 AR Add facts regarding production of fee agreement and other information 2.10 420,00
regarding legal services between owners and prior law firm to stipulation;
correspondence with counsel for Owners and Bank re revisions to
stipulation; Bank approval.

5/08/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for Owners re outstanding .40 80.00
discovery and statement that Owner never signed fee agreement and
impact of this fact.

5/08/18 AR Rese2rch law regarding termination of contingent fee agreements and 3.20 640.00
impact on right to fee when result of litigation was bad for client and if fees
still owed; research law on quantum meruit standards; research law on
quantum meruit statute of limitation; review facts of termination of firm and
determine statute of limitation date.

5/09/18 AR Commence drafting motion for interest on final judgment award; 3.60 720.00
discussion with opposing counsel re motion for disbursement of final
compensation to parties to be handled in separate motion.

5/10/18 AR Continued drafting of motion for interest provision to be included in 4.20 840.00
judgment order.

5/11/18 AR Receipt and review of transcript from hearing motion to strike on fee .50 100.00
petition; correspondence with opposing counsel re production of transcript
to court; prepare transcript for court

5/11/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re status of answering .50 100.00
outstanding discovery and description of answers.

5/21/18 CLC Two telephone calls with court reporter re: hearing transcripts. .40 40.00

5/24/18 AR Telephone conference with counsel for bank re status on entering .60 120.00
stipulation and drafting agreed order on briefing schedule on outstanding
issues on disbu’ement and interest; receipt and review of draft order.

5/29/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for bank and owner re agreed .40 80.00
order on briefing schedule and stipulation to be entered on Thursday.

5/30/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re answers to interrogatories, .60 120.00
court status, and entry of agreed order on briefing schedule; receipt and
review of answers to interrogatories.

5/31/18 AR Appear for and attend case status; stipulation in lieu of evidentiary heating .90 180.00
executed by the parties and filed; briefing schedule set for issues
regarding interest and tights/disbursement of the amount of
compensation.

5/31/18 CLC Review and update pleadings index and file; docketing. 1.00 100.00

3



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

June 13, 2018
Invoice #: 134888

Date Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

TOTALS 23.90 $ 4,640.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 4,640.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate
Catherine L. Cifonefli Paralegal lAO 100.00 140.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel .60 200.00 120.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 21.90 200.00 4,380.00
TOTALS 23.90 $ 4,640.00

ADVANCES

Date Description Amount
5111/18 Transcription fees, Veritext Corp, 5/11/2018; Attendance and transcript fee for hearing 370.10

before Judge White on April 25, 2018.

TOTAL ADVANCES $ 370.10

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 5,010.10

4



MAIL CHECK TO PAYEE

W TALKER
V V\) []LCOX

V V T\ JfATOIJSEK
IVI LLP

Q RETURN CHECK TO

CHECK REOUEST FORM
aceipts/Lnvoices are required for items over $25

Payee: VERITEXT
Address: P.O. BOX 71303
Address:

__________________________

City/St/Zip: CHICAGO, IL 60694-1303
Date: 5/18/2018

Circle Payment Terms: Due Immediately Due By:

ICtient Attorney Code Matter 1Amount ($)
1901982 11 $370.10l

L
1Firm ]Account lAttomey Code Office Amount ($)

Do not use th:s form for Travel & Business Dev/Client Entertainment.
Description: Attendance and transcript fee for hearing before Judge White on 4/25/2018.

5/18/2018
Signature Date

Approval Date

Petty Cash Received by ($50 or less)

(For Accounting Use Only)
Vendor #

Amount: $370.10
Circle
Amount Type: IPayment I JAdvance

Attorney Code:

Invoice #:

Invoice Date:
CH13343384

5/11/2018

(For Accounting Use Only)
GL # Amount Initials



Veritext Corp
Midwest Region
1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000
Chicago IL 60606
Tel. 312.442.9087 Fax. 312.442.9095
Fed. Tax ID: 20-3132569

Bill To: Amanda Rlpp Esq.
Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
One Norlh Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL, 60606

Please remit payment to:
Verltext

P.O. Box 71303
Chicago IL 60694-1303

VERITEXT
LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice #:

Invoice Date:

Balance Due:

CH13343384

5/1112018

$370.10

Case’ Illinois Deptartment of Transportation v, Greatbanc Trust Co., et
‘ at.

Job #: 2836136 I Slob Date: 412512018 I Delivery: Normal
Billing Atty: Amanda Ripp Esq.

Location: Datey Center

50 West Washington Street I Courtroom 2503 I Chicago, IL
60601

Sched Atty: Amanda RIpp Esq. I Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP

. Wlinek . ‘ Quantity Amount

.

Transcript. Hearing Page 42.00 $4.05 $170.10

Attendance Fee - First Hour Hour 1.00 $126.00 $126.00
Hearing

Litigation Package 1 1.00 $46.00 $46.00

Electronic Delivery and Handling Package 1.00 $28.00 $26.00

Notes: . .. Invoice Total: $370.10

:: Payment: 50.00
!-.,

Credit:, $0.00

Interest: $0.00

Balance Due: $370.10
TERMS: Payable upon receipt. Accounts 30 days past duo Will bear a finance charge 011.5% per month, Accounts unpad after 90 days areo to pay 09 collection costs.
including jeasonabte auorneys tees. Contact us to correct payment errors. No adlustrnants wilt ha mado alter 90 days For more inlormntlon on Charges related to our services
please consult htlpflwww.verltext.com/sorvicoslafl.seMces!sorvlces.in!ormetion

‘I
OFD

CZUivc CL

— ‘O O0 -

Invoice #: CH13343384
To pay online, go to

wwwveritext.com
Ventext accepts all major credit cards

(American Express, Mastercard, VIsa, Discover)

Job #:

Invoice Date:

Balance:

2836138

511112018

$370.7011992



Illinois Department of Transportalion
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Courts Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
lob No.: R-90-003-05
parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

ViA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 3 C t
t’6”

Augustl6,2018 i31

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated July 19, 2018 in the amount of
$16,970.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in June 2018.
The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for
the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park
for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to
Ms. Sheila Derka (lOOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional Information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847)7054291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley. P.E.
Region One Engineer

Bureau Chief of flU Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. SheIla Derka fw/o end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (wto end.)



Ms. Omolara Johnson. Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David I-foworth
BUREAU OF LAN1) ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 601 961096

Re; Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0fZ0034 A&B and TE-A&R ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Inctosed k our invnice totaling S16970.00 for professional services rendered through
June 201 8 in conncctio. ‘vith the acquisition of’ the ubovci’cferenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attorney General
APPROVED

Sharon Eiseman
Chief, Land Acquisitofl Bureau

$ 1,320.00

$ 16,970.00

‘ILCOX

LLP

llt4,Ii • It4,’,II,

July 19,2018

6(Iis’D tih4

t \ II I

willhiin 1 Bib

R(JIIert P Con Inn

Edward P. Gibbous

Cclcstc M. King

Cal)’ L Lockwond

Patul F. Malousek

David E,Walkcr

RECEIVED tarIc o. Wilcox

JU 2,42018

LAND ACQUISITION

RECEIVED
AUG 0 8

fOIty L’ 1fftANDAcQUIT,ON
CCACO

Job Parcel

R90-003-05

Invoice Date

0FZ0034 A&B and TE
A&B; 0FZ0035

R90-003-05 0FZ0034 — 136124 7/18/2012 $15,650.00 $ - $ 15,650.00

Fees

136137

Costs Thta I

7/18/2018 $ 1,320.00 $

for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

Assistant Attorney Gcncai

Speial Assistant Attorif

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Amount: $ I 1
.,

By: JJJ)iL\
(t

Date:

District I S4grrauré

T

‘GO

?:tIit’

One North Franklin Sired, Suite 3200 chicago. Ii. 60606-3610 • MaIn 3 2244 6700 • Fax 312 244,(,B0016B0t



STATE Of ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a b-ne and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Antonia Pritchard

SUB SCR)ED and SWORN to before me
this c3 dayof ,2OJ_.

Notary Public

4 OFFICIAL SEAL
I WEHE B. PORTER

I
Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 11(0912021
-

)
) 5$
)

{Fle: 01159997.DOCX / )



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY Of COOK

)
)SS
)

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Amanda Ripp

SUBSRED and SW RN to before me
this 0g dayof ,2Oj_.

Notary Public

4 FFIClA1SAL
I YVETTE B. PORTER

Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 11/0912021

{FiIe: 01160002. DOCX f



STATE Of ILLiNOIS )
) SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: %%ra
Cynthia Schaupp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me 1 —

this 3t day of (L.&Th , 20jL. WE1TEBIPOATER
Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 11/0912027

{Fie: 01159999.DOCX /



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

July 18, 2018

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

lnvoice#: 136124
Account#: 901982.181

Re: Appeal: IDOT v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034
1-17-1315/ 1-17-1393
Cook County

LEGAL SERVICES

Date y Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

6/01/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including arguments regarding 6.50 1,30000
USPAP violations, review of case law supporting position that violation
requires striking opinion; begin argument regarding bar of comparable
sales.

6/04/18 ASP Review draft appellate brief and provide suggestions. 3.20 640.00

6/04/18 AR Continued drafting appellate brief, including argument re comparable 6.30 1,260.00
improved sales and lack of comparability due to leases.

6/05/18 ASP Analyze draft appellate brief and provide comments. 210 420.00

6/05/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including revisions of facts and 3.20 640.00
headings by Pritchard.

6/06/18 ASP Review draft appellate brief and provide edits, comments on 3.80 760,00
organization.

6/06/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including revisions to headings; 2,30 460.00
review of Pritchard comments; edits to statement of facts and reorganize
argument sections with part taken/summary judgment argument first.

TALKER
-I

CHI(AGO

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

July 16, 2018
lnvoice#: 136124

Date y Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

6/07/18 ASP Review and provide edits to draft appellate brief and confer with A. Ripp 3.50 700.00
re: same.

6/07/18 AR Continued drafting appellate brief, finalize argument on comparable 2.30 460.00
sales, review comments and edits of Pritchard, edit headings.

6/08/18 ASP Review and analyze draft appellate brief with attention to headings and 1.00 200.00
organization and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

6/08/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including reorganization of waiver 6.20 1,240.00
arguments and denial of oral argument made by owner; prepare outline
headings and issues presented for review and send to AG and Appellate
AG.

6/11/18 ASP Review draft appellate brief and provide edits and comments to A, Ripp. 3.20 640.00

6/11/18 AR Telephone conference with Appellate AG re edits to outline; make edits 5.50 1,100.00
and continue to make edits to brief; forward to Appellate AG and AG for
review.

6/12/18 AR Revised caption page per Appellate AG request; correspondence with 1.00 200.00
AG’s offices re edits of brief; revise conclusion.

6/13/18 AR Continued review of brief, make additionat edits and additional points in 1.80 360.00
brief to strengthen and clarify arguments.

6/14/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including edits to make arguments 3.20 640.00
stronger and clearer; receipt and review of Appellate AG’s request to file
a motion for extension; prepared motion for extension; confer with
opposing counsel re same.

6/15/18 AR Draft nd incorporate edits to motion; work on captioned edits so .90 180.00
pagination is correct; prepare motion for filing.

6/15/18 CLC Prepare certificate of filing and service for motion for extension, file 1.90 f 90.00
motion electronically in appellate court; review case service list; prepare
correspondence to defendants with motion; review and update pleadings
index and file.

6/18/18 AR Draft motion for status update in appellate court. .70 140.00

6/25/18 AR Correspondence with Appellate AG re review and changes to motion for .80 160.00
status; issues with reviewing changes; edit and prepare motion for filing.

6/25/18 AR Prepare for meeting with AG re appellate brief, including review of brief, .70 140.00
owner’s brief, case law and obtain documents for meeting.

6/25/18 CLC File motion and status report electronically; prepare certificate of service; .60 80.00
prepare emai’ correspondence to opposing counsel with motion;
telephone call with appeRate court re: rejection of e-serve.

3



WallerWilcoxMatousekLLP

July 18, 2018
lnvoice#: 136124

Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

6/26/18 AR Correspondence with AG re rescheduling meeting for Friday; obtain 4.20 840.00
information and case law requested by AG for meeting; review argument
regarding damages, obtain additional case law regarding methodology
and add argument regarding Gonterman case.

6/27/18 AR Continue drafting appellate brief including argument regarding before 3.80 760.00
and after analysis and size of comparable sales,

6/28/18 AR Continue drafting of appellate brief, including argument regarding case 3.50 700.00
law on comparable sales; prepare for meeting with AG to review brief.

6/29/18 AR Prepare for and attend meeting with AG re review of appellate brief for 7.20 1 440.00
comment and suggestions; draft brief with recommended edits; review of
corresponUeiv- from Appellate AG re jurisdictional statements.

TOTALS 79.60 $ 15,650.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $15,650.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 2,70 100.00 270.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 16.80 200.00 3,360.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 60.10 200.00 12020.00
TOTALS 79.60 $ 15,650.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $15,650.00

1

4



ALKER
I

1(>
TOUSEK

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.2446800
www. ww m lawyers .com

July 18, 2018

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/DistrIct 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte. 6 DOT ‘. GreatBanc Trust Co. It
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Description of Services Rendered

Analyze and review motion for ruling that DOT is entitled to prejudgment
interest and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

6/12/18 AR Continued drafting of motion seeking interest; provide to Pritchard for
review.

6/13/18 AR Revise draft of motion seeking interest pet edits from Pritchard; prepare
motion for filing.

6/14/18 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel for owner re scheduling
document review and forward motions tiled before appearance of counsel
per request of owners’ counsel.

6/25/18 AR Receipt and review of court’s ruling on motion to strike fees;
correspondence with AG sending ruling; correspondence with IDOT re
ruling and status of case; organize motion to strike fees.

6/28/18 AR Finalize motion for prejudgment interest, file and serve.

.60 120.00

1.20 240.00

.70 140.00

2.10 420,00

.40 60.00

TOTALS 6.60 $ 1,320.00

-U,

1’

ChIC AGO • HOUSTON

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Invoice #:
Account #:

136137
901982.11

Date

6/12/18 AS P

Hours

1.60

Amount

320.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

July 18, 2018
lnvoice#: 136137

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ I ,320.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 1.60 200.00 320.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 5.00 200.00 1,000.00
TOTALS 6.60 $ 1,320.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $1,320.00

3



Ihinois Department of Transportation
Office of Highways Project Implementation I Region I I District I
201 West Center Court I Schaumbuig, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US 6
Location: US 45 to 94th Avenue
County: Cook
Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELiVERY

42
September 10, 2018 t01

Ms. Barb O’Brien
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 4.
Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find cover letter/statement dated August 21, 2018 in the amount of
$20,460.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in July 2078.The cover letter/statement covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings forthe above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Parkfor payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amends Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittanceto Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOl].

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do nothesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Anthony J. Quigley, P.E.
Region One Engineer

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

ndosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka fwfo end.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. fwto end.)



F t) U N 1) E R S
William 1 iIa

Robert R Con Ion
Edward R Gibbons

celeste M. Ing
Gary L Lockwood

Paul P Matousek

oavjd P. Walker

Mark 0. Wilcox

Ms. Omolara Johnson. Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Attention: David Howorth
BUREAU Of LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/Distiict I
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, Illinois 601 96-1096

Re. Job No.: R-90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0fZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B ; 0FZ0035

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed i our invoice totaling $20,460.00 for professional services rendered through
July 2018 in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

T

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclose.

Office of the Attorney enerat

APPROVED

S e ial Assistant Attor’ y GenF

______ __

41’41
n

.? \T
Date:

‘I it cI1c 4flI) fl II—

•.\I. un-, pOne North Franklin Street. Suite 1200 • chicago. IL 60606-361 U • Main 312 244.6700 • Fa 312244.6800/6801 iuii.nl

•LCOX

rLMvp /

LLP

CII1CGO • 1-lot si u.

August 21, 2018

RECEIVED

SEP 0 4

ATTOtty 6ttt1Mt’S c1FFI$LAND AOUtSmoN URAU
ccO

RECEIVED
AUG 222018

LAND ACQUISITION

Job I Parcel Invoice Date Fees Expenses
0FZ0034 A& and TE

R90-003-05 A&; 0FZ0035 136905 8/8/2018 $ 6,520.00 $ - $ 6,520.00
R90-003-05 0FZ0034 136893 8/8/2018 $ 13,940.00 $ - $ 13,940.00

TOTAL $ 20,460.00

Total

Sharon Elseman
Chief, Land

Assistant Attorney eneral

APPROVED FOR PAVMTr

‘1Sure’

8/3/

vu



STATE Of ILLINOIS )
)SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undsigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses dtai1ed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Lti-’J. ikho
Antonia Pritchard

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this day of , 2O.

MARIS ANNE BESWICK
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS

Notary P?il lie

(File: 01159997.DOCX / )



STATE OP ILLINOIS )
) 55

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and direcLions; and that the Statement ot’ Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and con’ect representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case c’” cases and were necessary therefore.

By:
Cynthia Schaupp

SUBSCRiBED and SWORN to before me
this day of , 2Oj.

rJ4 ZESWICfl
Notary Pu lie NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOIS

nOfOi9

IFile: 01 159999.DOCX /



STATE OF ILL!NOIS )
) SS

COUNTY Of COOK )

The undersigned, Arnanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of fees and Reimbtirsable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a tnie and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

A
Amanda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this 1€ day of , 2OJ.

MARIS ANNE BESWICK

aryc
JL

(F!e: 01160002.DOO( /



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3620
Phone 312.244.6700
fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

August 8, 2018

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolata Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisitn
Division of HIghways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: Appeal: IDOl v. Greatbanc Trust Co.,
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcel No.: 0FZ0034
1-17-13151 1-17-1 393
Cook County

Description of Services Rendered

_____ _______

AR Continue drafting of argument re waiver on appeal.

AR Contine drafting of appellate argument re waiver.

AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including argument regarding
jurisdiction and review of recommendation of Appellate AG te
jurisdiction.

7/10/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including argument regarding unit
rule aijalysis and highest and best use.

‘U
7111 /18 ASP Review and provide suggestions to lOOT’s response appellate brief;

follow up research regarding cases cited.

7/11118 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, including arguments on valuation of
the whole and highest and best use analysis.

7/12/18 ASP Review, edit and provide comments on IDOT’s appellate response brief
and confer with A. Ripp re: same.

7/12/18 AR Continued drafting of appellate brief, overall edits and modifications to
facts, arguments and standard of review.

CLP

CHICAc() • IlC,U,T(’,

Invoice #:
Account #:

136893
982. 181

Date

7/02118

7/03/18

7/09/18

LEGAL SERVICES

Hours

6,20

5,30

7.80

Amount

1,240.00

1,060.00

1560.00

540.00

560.00

680.00

660.00

2.70

2.80

3.40

3.30

6.70 1,340.00

2



Walker Wilcox Matousek LU’
p

August8, 2018
Invoice #; 136893

Date y DeScriptionf Services Rendered Hours Amount

7/13/18 ASP Review and provide edits/comments to IDOls appeHate brief, and send 2.10 420.00
to AGO for review.

7/16/18 AR Telephone conference with AG re edits and comments to brief, including 5.70 1,140.00
jurisdictional statement; receipt and review of edits and comments from
AG, begin incorporating edits and comments, and rewrite portions of
brief; telephone conference with Appellate AG re submit second draft of
argument after incorporate AG’s comments and edits.

7/17/18 AR Finalize changes to brief that incorporate AG’s comments and edits; 1.70 340.00
forward draft of appellate brief to Appellate AG; correspondence with AG
re status of appellate brief.

7/19/18 AR Telephone conference with Appellate AG re status of brief and to 2.80 560.00
request extension; draft motion for extension, file and serve; review of
appellate brief to add record citations.

7/25/18 AR Receipt and review of comments and edits from Appellate AG; review 7.80 1,560.00
record for additional record inserts; make edits and changes.

7/26/18 AR Continued makinp edits and changes from Appellate AG, including edits 6.70 1,340.00
to cover paerd caption; correspondence with Appellate AG re
jurisdictional statement.

7/27/18 AR Continue drafting of brief and finalizing it for Appellate AG and AG 4.30 860.00
review; forward brief for review with discussion about jurisdictional
statement; research of local rules of appellate court referenced by
Appellate AG to determine procedure for providing hard copies of briefs.

7/31/18 AR Correspondence with AG re status of appeflate brief and discussion .40 80.00
regarding Appellate AG’s jurisdictional statement.

TOTALS 69.70 $ 13,940.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 13,940.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 8.20 200.00 1 p640.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 61.50 200.00 12,300.00
TOTALS 69.70 $ 13,940.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 13,940.00

3



1ALKER
JILCOX

— TOUSEK
LU’

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.2446700
fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmtawyers.com

Illinois Department of Transportation
Omolara Johnson, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Land Acquisition
Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

7/02/18 AR

Description of Services Rendered

Receipt and review of Banks submission regarding disbursement and
interet.

Hours Amount

.60 120.00

7110118 AR Continued review and analysis of motion on interest and apportionment
filed by owner and impacts of jurisdictional arguments to existing appeal.

1.10 220.00

7/1 3/18 AR Continued review of Owner’s brief re interest and disbursement; review
Banks brief on disbursement; begin response to Defendants’ arguments
on disbursement and interest.

7116/18 AR Continued drafting response to arguments on disbursement and interest,
including arguments on jurisdiction for disbursement; correspondence
with opposing counsel re briefing schedule on motions and request for
additional time if needed.

2.70 540.00

1.50 300.00

7/17/18 ASP Analyze brief of Marquette Bank regarding proposed entry of judgment for
refund to identify issues for IDOT’s response.

.50 100.00

7117)16 AR Continued draft of response brief re interest and disbursement, including
arguments regarding waiver of owner to assert current arguments on
disbursement due to law firm’s absence and analysis of Supreme Court
decision of Heritage Bank in support of commencing interest.

3.60 720.00
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Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

August 8, 2018
lnvoice#: 136905

Date Description of SEF’ices Rendered Hours Amount

7118/18 ASP Analyze and review brief of Marquette Bank regarding proposed judgment .80 160.00
for entry of refund for suggestions, points for IDOl to raise in response.
Analyze and review IDOT’s draft brief regarding interest to be awarded.

7/18/18 AR Continued drafting of response brief, including arguments for interest and 3.10 620.00
request for joint and several liability given inter relationship between
defendant property owners; analyze bank’s arguments re disbursement;
incorporate comments and edits of Pritchard.

7/19/18 ASP Read and analyze IDOT’s response brief regarding interest and confer .50 100.00
with A. REpp re: same.

7/19/18 AR Draft and finalize combine response to defendants’ submissions on 1.40 280.00
interest and disbursement; include argument regarding Bank’s
disbursement; file and serve.

7/27/18 AR Review of owner’s brief regarding accrual of interest on the refund and 2.30 460.00
timing of interest; continued review of bank’s motion on same; begin
drafting reply in support of interest.

7130/18 ASP Review and analyze briefs of Marquette and Kattos in response to IDOT’s 2.80 560.00
motion regarding interest due and confer with A. Ripp re: same. Follow up
research and analysis of cases regarding interest on refund due.

7/30/18 AR Continued drafting of reply in support of the accrual of interest from F]O; 7.20 7,440.00
research facts of supreme court case and research other cases
supporting accrual of interest in multi defendant refunds.

7/3 1118 AR Continue drafting of reply in support of accrue of interest since entry of 3.00 600.00
FJO.

7/31/18 AR Begin drafting motion to strike attorney’s fees in fee petition because not 1.50 300.00
recoverable under the law.

TOTALS 32.60 $ 6,520.00

I -

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 6,520.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 4.60 200.00 920.00
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 28.00 200.00 5,600.00
TOTALS 32.60 $ 6,520.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $6,520.00

3


	11_29_1809_55_05 Scan
	11_29_1809_59_50 Scan
	11_29_1810_04_48 Scan

